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ABSTRACT 

According to the Instructions f o r the Preparation of  

Graduate Theses, the abstract by d e f i n i t i o n "... i s a summary 

or condensation of the thesis; i t states the problem, the 

methods of investigation followed, and the general conclusions. 

The purpose of t h i s thesis i s to determine the nature of the 

Roman Imperial Cult as i t developed i n the West from the time 

of i t s inception to A.D. 14, the year of Augustus' death. The 

method of investi g a t i o n has been to examine the epigraphic, 

archaeological, numismatic and l i t e r a r y evidence. The reader 

i s referred to the f i n a l chapter f o r a statement of the 

conclusions; the complexity of t h e i r relationships i s such 

that they do not lend themselves to generalization. 
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TWO NOTES 

1. References to OIL are to volume and number of 
i n s c r i p t i o n except those to the f i r s t and t h i r d volumes 
where the reference i s to volume and page. 
2. The abbreviated names of Roman calendars that have 
been used i n t h i s t h e s i s are explained as f o l l o w s : 

I* Caeret. F a s t i Caeretani 
F. Arv. F a s t i A rvalium 
P. A l l i f . F a s t i A l l i f a n i 
P. Pi n e . F a s t i P i n c i a n i 
P. Maff. F a s t i M a f f e i a n i 
Per. Cum. F e r i a l e Cumanum 

! • Praen. F a s t i P r a e n e s t i n i 
P. V a i l . F a s t i V a l l e n s e s 
P. Amit. F a s t i Amite m i n i 
P. Ant. F a s t i A n t i a t e s 

The l a s t two F a s t i are thought to be post-Augustan; the 
others date from before A.D. 14. 
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CHAPTER ONE 
WORSHIP OP THE LIVING IN THE WEST 
BEFORE THE DEATH OF JULIUS CAESAR1 

In the l a s t h a l f of the f i r s t century before Christ 
there emerged what has come to be cal l e d the Roman Imperial 
Cult . The aim of t h i s thesis i s to determine the nature dJf 
the c u l t as i t developed i n the West up to A.D. 14, the year 
of Augustus 1 death. For the most part, the elemental forms 
of the Roman Imperial Cult are properly described as an 
innovation of the period 29 B.C.- A.D. 14, and our inquiry 
should begin with Augustus through whose agency t h i s c u l t i n 
part developed at the time of i t s inception. The c u l t , 
however, i s not a phenomenon unrelated to some events of the 
period 44-29 B.C. or to the r u l e r - c u l t accorded J u l i u s Caesar 
before and af t e r h i s death (the nature of these relationships 
w i l l be clear from what i s said i n the body of the thesis: 
s u f f i c e f o r the moment to mention them); i n fa c t , as we s h a l l 
see, the Roman Imperial Cult to begin with i s a curious 
blending of modified ideas of r u l e r - c u l t and benefactor-cult, 
the essentials of both cu l t s being importations from the East 
where such c u l t s were commonplace. The history of the cult 
worship of l i v i n g people i n both the East and West before the 

1 In t h i s paper, "worship" i s stripped of a l l 
C h r i s t i a n connotation and i s simply used as a word descriptive 
of the kind of consideration and treatment accorded divine 
powers by the ancients. 
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death of J u l i u s Caesar provides an important preliminary 
chapter f o r the story of the Roman Imperial Cult. A study 
of t h i s history i n the East must remain beyond the scope of 
our inquiry. An examination of the history of t h i s practice 
i n the West, however, i s not out of the question here 
because the amount of evidence available i s not great and 
i s r e a d i l y dealt with; thus the in v e s t i g a t i o n w i l l begin 
with evidence f o r benefactor-cult and r u l e r - c u l t accorded 
the l i v i n g i n the West that predates the development of the 
Roman Imperial Cult after J u l i u s Caesar's death. 

In 212 B.C. Marcellus captured Syracuse and ousted 
the Carthaginians. 2 Cicero records that a dies festus was 
i n s t i t u t e d by the people of Syracuse i n honour of Marcellus, 
a celebration that appears to have survived u n t i l the f i r s t 
century B.C.:^ 

Ma r c e l l i a t o l l u n t u r maximo gemitu et l u c t u 
c i v i t a t i s quem i l l i diem festum cum recentibus 
b e n e f i c i i s C. M a r c e l l i debitum reddebant, turn 
generi nomini familiae Marcellorum maxima 
voluntate tribuebant. 

A dies festus f o r a l i v i n g man was c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of Eastern 
c u l t worship; the Romans i n contrast kept such days f o r the 
gods. To be sure, we cannot determine whether the f e s t i v a l 
f o r Marcellus dates from h i s l i f e t i m e or i f he was accorded 
any other honours. However, to encounter c u l t worship of a 

2 l i v y 25.28-31. 
3 Cicero, In Verrem 2.;2..51. 
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l i v i n g man i n S i c i l y would not be surprising i n the l i g h t 

of t h i s island's close association with Greece and with 

Eastern practices. 

Polybius reports that King Prusias lowered himself 

when he appeared before the Roman Senate and said:^ 

...)(dupeTe 9eoi cru> r?lp€S.... 

Livy mentions the incident:5 

...et deos servatores suos senatum appellasse.... 

He adds that Roman sources of that age say nothing about i t . 

Gaius Marius received the following honours a f t e r h is 

v i c t o r i e s over the Cimbri and Teutones:^ 

\UV<KIKWV 6 KotO" TO I KdT OLKOV dfAk TOiS b>&CiZ 

Both Cicero and Seneca note the expression of gratitude to 

Marius Gratidianus: 

et ea res, s i quaeris, e i magno honori f u i t . 
omnibus v i c i s statuae, ad eas tus, c e r e i . 
quid multa? nemo unquam multitudini f u i t 
carior.7 

M. Marius cui vicatim populus statuas posuerat, 
cui ture ac vino supplicabat. 8 

4 -Polybi-us 30.18. 

5 -Livy 45.44.20. 
6; Plutarch, Marius 27. 

7 Cicero, Le O f f i c i i s 3.20.80. 

8 Seneca, De I r a 3.18. 
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According to S a l l u s t , Roman c i t i z e n s i n Spain reacted i n 

the following manner towards Metellus Pius a f t e r he put 

down an uprising:9 

...turn venienti ture quasi deo supplicantur.... 

The l i v i n g Epicurus was viewed as a god i n the eyes of 

L u c r e t i u s : 1 ^ 

...deus i l l e f u i t , deus, i n c l u t e Memmi, 
qui princeps vitae rationem i n v e n i t . . . . 

At Syracuse, Verres was hailed as Saviour and f e s t i v a l s 

were held i n h i s honour:^ 

itaque eum non solum patronum i s t i u s insulae 
sed etiam sotera inscriptum vidi' Syracusis. 
hoc quantum est? i t a magnum ut Latine uno 
verbo exprimi non possit. i s est nimirum 
soter qui salutem dedit...huius nomine etiam 
dies f e s t i agitantur pulchra i l i a V e r r i a . 

In each of these instances of the worship of l i v i n g people, 

the worship appears to be accorded the recipient because he 

i s regarded i n such a way as to be worthy of i t , and to arise 

spontaneously from those elements of the population acting 

i n t h i s way; perhaps the action of the people i s i n d i c a t i v e 

of the extent of the eff e c t of Eastern ways of thinking i n 

the West, f o r i t constitutes nothing more than the expression 
of gratitude i n the Eastern fashion, a kind of expression 

that i s not t r a d i t i o n a l l y Western, or at lea s t not usually 

• 9 S a l l u s t as quoted by Macrobius, Saturnalia 3.13.18. 

10 Lucretius- 5.8-9. 

11 Cicero, In Verrem 2.2.154. 
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so regarded on the basis of evidence we have of Western 
customs. To be sure, worship might be deliberately-
encouraged, and consideration w i l l now be given to attempts 
to generate b e l i e f i n the d i v i n i t y of a l i v i n g person. 

Before J u l i u s Caesar's time, two figures i n Roman 
hist o r y possibly t r i e d to have themselves regarded as more 
than human. The f i r s t was Camillus. The incident to be 
considered i s found i n Livy and Plutarch: 

maxime conspectus ipse est curru equis a l b i s 
iuncto urbem invectus; parumque i d non c i v i l e 
modo sed humanum etiam visum. I o v i s Solisque 
equis aequiperatum dictatorem i n religionem 
etiam trahebant.12 

... *°<.t Te B!/ocTrjrcv una feu^*f-ievos XevK £ V U J X O V 

TOVTO 7Tcs <. fj cTdLvros /?ye/uoves TTfor&fiav oud 

l/Vr^oo/. £€^>oV Y^f> fy\0O'VT<*i Ta Tocou'ns/ 
o)(»7|nei Ti2 fi^a-cXe? n^r^<- r w Oeuiv 

lntTT*0/?fA.<<r/«.e\/oV. €K r f S/p TOUTOU £c<?/3\/ffy 

TTpos Taoy -rraXcT^s- oui< (lOccr}A.6[/OOS 

'ev zpo0dcr O C L L . . . . 15 

Both authors note the reaction of the people, but only i n 
Livy's account i s there an i n d i c a t i o n that the people f e l t 
as they did because of the equality with the gods that 
Camillus attained; t h i s reason f o r the people's f e e l i n g i s 
cl e a r l y a re s u l t of inter p r e t a t i o n of Camillus' action, the 
v a l i d i t y and authorship of t h i s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n being unknown. 
I f Camillus 1 i n t e n t i o n was to have himself thought of i n the 

12 Livy 5.23. 
13 Plutarch, Camillus 7 
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way set f o r t h hy Livy, then he must stand as the f i r s t Roman 
who sought to he regarded as more than human. 

The other figure to be considered i s Scipio A f r i c a n u s . ^ 
In the early chapters of Book 10, Polybius deals with the 
character of Scipio and the a f f a i r s of Spain. At once he 
takes pains to l e t the reader know that h i s account i s f a c t u a l , 
and he endeavours to show that everything Scipio did was the 
r e s u l t of c a l c u l a t i o n and foresight, a l l h i s enterprises 

14 W. J . Dusing of l a t e has done a paper wherein he 
has concerned himself with problems surrounding the antiquity 
of the stor i e s that are thought to attest to the d i v i n i t y of 
S c i p i o . This unpublished paper was delivered at a meeting 
of the Classics Club of U.B.C. on October 23, 1964. I r e f e r 
the reader to Mr. Dusing's work f o r c i t a t i o n of these s t o r i e s . 
(Dusing does not present the stor i e s from Appian but only 
notes references to Scipio's d i v i n i t y found i n the writings 
of t h i s author; the accounts of Appian add nothing to what 
we know of Scipio.) In my inquiry, I s h a l l b r i e f l y note the 
content of the legends i n question and centre my attention 
on the o r i g i n a l texts only when these contain expressions 
that appear to suggest the d i v i n i t y of Scipio. 
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t u r n i n g out as he had reckoned. In c o n t r a s t , P o l y b i u s 
I S 

w r i t e s : y 

... o{ /utv ouv j'\\oi rrtvres +UTOY frnru^^ 

TILUTOfA^Ti*) K<Tof> Govsr*. r<s erre/?oA<s 

trip 6(<r*y6<J<r<f Vo/utFovres tv* <*V €c 

TOOS TOC OUTCH/S *Y4f>4S ZU/^ K+T*. \aycV 

The Greek a d j e c t i v e deTos^ l i k e the L a t i n d i v i n u s , 1 7 

means d i v i n e and f r e q u e n t l y denotes d i v i n e p o s s e s s i o n o r 

source; both may a l s o mean superhuman. The L a t i n d i v i n u s , 

however, sometimes has the meaning " d i v i n e l y i n s p i r e d " but 

t h i s meaning f o r OeTos i s not g i v e n by L i d d e l l and S c o t t . 

The l a t t e r t r a n s l a t i o n r a i s e s a problem, f o r i t s meaning 

i s q u i t e u n l i k e the o t h e r s . A man who cl a i m s some s o r t of 

d i v i n e i n s p i r a t i o n i n h i s a c t i o n s d i f f e r s much from one who 

cla i m s to be superhuman o r d i v i n e . I t i s not c l e a r what 

meanings should be assigned to e i t h e r a d j e c t i v e i n the 

contexts now being c o n s i d e r e d . 

F u t h e r on, P o l y b i u s r e l a t e s the way i n which S c i p i o 
i p 

encouraged h i s s o l d i e r s : 

15 P o l y b i u s 10.2.5-6. 

16 LS£ 788, s.v. 6t?os. 

17 LS 602-603, s.v. d i v i n u s . 

18 P o l y b i u s 10.2.12-13. 

file:///aycV
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<Af£c o ' o f r f V TOTS rro)\\dts u>s -ccvoz 
Qet<s incmSoccLS -croc ou/ueros T2S €x\cfioX<sJ 

eu &*[0 cr<? cr repous K>U TT/OO Q Ufwtorepous-
/(MTeCTK60''*<ye raws urrc T«TZO/A eVouj rz/o*s 

An example o c c u r s when S c i p i o t e l l s h i s s o l d i e r s t h a t 

Neptune appeared t o him i n h i s s l e e p and suggested a 

p a r t i c u l a r p l a n . The s o l d i e r s became c o n f i d e n t because, 

i n p a r t , t h e y were a c t i n g 
. . . e r a d"e TT2<TC TOU-TOCS deou" rr^>ovoc^X9 

S c i p i o i s r e p o r t e d t o have had a v i s i o n t h a t f o r e t o l d h i s 

e l e c t i o n t o t h e a e d i l e s h i p w i t h h i s b r o t h e r : 2 ^ * 
'••lucre Toy 7/OTTX(OV €K roJ <ruy.fidtvOVTOS 

6oi<e?v TTXCC TO?S rrpo *Kt)«oocr( -rCuy evvncKiv 
/At} ju.ovc\/ K^rk TOY I'trvov , ere CSz) ju.2\\ov 

W i t h r e f e r e n c e t o t h e same e v e n t : 2 1 

... /<r»i( /uteri, xivos iSo'xec $ei<s krnrrvo!<% 

Aurt Ttfiei rreo/. 

19 P o l y b i u s 10.11.8. 

20 I b i d . 5.5. A c c o r d i n g t o P o l y b i u s ' account S c i p i o 

h e l d t h e a e d i l e s h i p w i t h h i s b r o t h e r . D u s i n g ( s e e p."3 o f h i s 

stu d y ) shows t h a t I t h i s was not the case and su g g e s t s t h a t 

P o l y b i u s r a t h e r i n c a u t i o u s l y a c c e p t e d t h e anecdote from some 

s o u r c e now u n r e c o v e r a b l e because he thought i t c o u l d be used 

f o r i l l u s t r a t i v e p u r p o s e s . 

21 P o l y b i u s 10.5.7. 
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In the picture that emerges from Polybius' account, Scipio 
appears as a clever man who achieved h i s ends to some extent 
by deliberately and successfully encouraging the b e l i e f that 
he was di v i n e l y inspired; hence "divinely inspired" may be 
the meaning intended by Polybius f o r Oecos . 

In a digression on Scipio's character, l i v y f i r s t 
generalizes and presents a description of Scipio s i m i l a r to 
that of P o l y b i u s : 2 2 

...pleraque apud multitudinem aut ut per 
nocturnas v i s a species aut velut d i v i n i t u s 
mente monita agens. 

(The adverb d i v i n i t u s poses the same problem as divinus or 
0€?os .) Livy then i n j e c t s two new s t o r i e s , Scipio's d a i l y 

v i s i t s to the Capitol where he sat alone i n the temple, and 
Scipio's divine conception: 

hie mos (the v i s i t s of Scipio to the temple)... 
f e c i t s t i r p i s eum divinae visum esse, r e t t u l i t q u e 
famam...(Livy goes on to t e l l of the conception). 

These new elements may date to the l i f e t i m e of S c i p i o , 2 ^ 
and probably are i l l u s t r a t i v e of what Polybius has omitted 
when he writes the f o l l o w i n g : 2 ^ 

T-t^r-c /uev o'vv zipper j ^ o i x*pi\/ ru7y 

22 
23 
24 

Livy ,.26.19. 
See Dusing's study, pp. 14 and 21. 
Polybius 10.5.9-10. 
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The new s t o r i e s r e c e i v e a much embellished treatment at the 

of the conception, G-ellius notes that i t was r a t h e r a r e s u l t 
of S c i p i o ' s e x p l o i t s that he was b e l i e v e d to be a man 
di v i n a e v i r t u t l s . He then goes on to t e l l of S c i p i o ' s v i s i t s 
to the C a p i t o l , once again g r e a t l y ornamenting h i s account. 

F i n a l l y there i s the evidence given by Appian. I n 
210 B.C., when S c i p i o a r r i v e d i n Spain, the f o l l o w i n g report 
spread: 2^ 

hands of Aulus G e l l i u s . 25 A f t e r a very lengthy d e s c r i p t i o n 

Kitri^ovcs tK^Tat veov • ou of? <*uros 

TT€:( 6o/U6\f6S @6tt>' 

S c i p i o exhorts h i s men: 

A f t e r t a k i n g f o u r c i t i e s : 

€ ho\ciTcic( /<u< T6T€ /cvr is rev €7f€cro( 

25 Noctes A t t i c a e 7.1. 
26 Appian 6.19. 
27 I b i d . 21. 
28 I b i d . 23. 
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€ S T O f\ t<7f( TCo X (OV €<Sfy€f /sLOVOS * V C r-< 5 

© iyo*t r e ^ ̂  ^ ,/ uj<rrre^> Tf 7r*^»t TO o 

At a time when Scipio's army was not faring well: 29 

CTf) *T c *V is ZTTfyKooV eX^Cd-S, KoLt TC 
/3Xen^*_ tcdi TO c-Xdju* ^c^Oecs rr<*X/r 
ujfrrre/o e'sOous, Sft/p T~c cfucjuovcov /f/C£<ri/ 
To crov/p&es O((JTUI j X'lc' /fx, \€t\/ ifT^c Toos 
TFa X €r jULto o s • X^°9@*f>^>€<v Oe u) JUdiXXov" 
/f 7?\r->&ec crzyodiTou • TUJY TTpoTe^ooy 
epVt+iV K^TX &eo</) oo KUT*L irXty&Os /y?<<r^(. 

Again we see a man who tried to have himself regarded as 
divinely inspired and as acting in accordance with the w i l l 
of god. But here as in the other sources i t cannot he 
determined whether Scipio wished to be thought of as divine. 
Certainly while alive he was not worshiped; i t remained for 
Julius Caesar to be so honoured. 

Apparently efforts were made to set Caesar up as the 
object of state cult worship during the f i n a l years of his 
l i f e , for at that time he was accorded many divine honours. 
A comment must be made about divine honours. The thinking 
of the peoples of Italy and the West was by no means uniform. 
At one extreme were those who,, i n accordance with their 
traditional practice, would not look upon another man as 
anything more than just a man; such people, much like 

29 Appian 6.26. 
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ourselves, would have been quite incapable of looking upon 
another man as a god and of worshiping him as such. These 
people, I should think, would have understood a divine honour 
to be one that was normally accorded the divine powers. At 
the other extreme would be those s u f f i c i e n t l y influenced by 
Eastern thinking to view a benefactor or a r u l e r of the state 
as a god, and to treat such people as divine. Conceivably, 
any honours that the r u l e r received, r e l i g i o u s , p o l i t i c a l 
or otherwise, might have been thought of as divine i f only 
because the recipient was regarded as a god. Clearly f o r 
the . l a t t e r group a l l honours accorded Caesar might have been 
so envisaged. This study w i l l be r e s t r i c t e d to consideration 
of those honours Caesar received that would have been viewed 
as divine by the former group. To be sure, we must recognize 
that the d i v i n i t y of Caesar would have been accepted only by 
those people i n the West s u f f i c i e n t l y affected i n t h e i r 
thinking to be so i n c l i n e d as to regard a l i v i n g person as 
a god; further, that the importance and influence of t h i s 
element of the population i n the West are indicated by the very-
existence of the divine honours accorded Caesar, and by ibheir 
source, the Roman Senate. The evidence i s as follows: 

1. ... A'PI*.* X€ z< • d / r o u 4v rip /(c{ui vto Xtw <*vr< — 

dvrov Tfps olKov/mevf)? X*\/{ovV GTr</3c/3*<r 

30 Dio 43.14.6. A l l honours about to be cited are 
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Caesar thus shares the domain of the god Jupi t e r . Note that 

Caesar's p o r t r a i t appears on coins with the thunderbolt, the 
31 

symbol of Jupiter, and that Caesar while a l i v e was hailed 
as Jup i t e r Julius:^2 

N » > K<<( re-kos A <*.urov dVTCK/Ou? UouX/av 
7rpoa-% o/o eu<r<<V,.,. 

W.e may be confronted v/ith a deliberate attempt at some sort 

of association between the man and the god, such as occurred 
33 

between Octavian and Apollo. I t appears that Caesar had 
34. 

the i n s c r i p t i o n erased: J 

... uarepos/ 6€ TO TOU /j/At&eou ovo^.a. 

airr AUTOU oc 7Trj A<fctf/ec, 

We do not know the reason: perhaps he f e l t that the t i t l e 

represented more than he wished to claim; on the hand he may 
35 

have thought that i t did not go f a r enough. 

set f o r t h i n the sources as dating from the l i f e t i m e of Caesar. 

31 BMC Rep,. 1.553. 

32 Dio 44.6.4. However, the meaning of AU may not 

be "Jupiter"; see below, chapter 2, p. 46. 

33 The evidence i s presented below i n chapters 2 and 

3. 

34 Dio 43.21.2. 

35 L. R. Taylor makes t h i s acute observation; see 

The D i v i n i t y of the Roman Emperor 65. 
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2. ... T* T€ 7T*pi\(.*. trTTTO 6> 0 ui'« *6«V*TUjy 

our< ye 6c<>i rtjv rro\fy, ore ev^orots 

SKxicrro, i X XX 6 c* r/?\/ rou rXxfcratpos viKtyy 

oV( /p -lyyeXcd. oyurtjs- zp zfpo-ctp Tpos 

ecr7rep*v ^fitKeTo, e rc/uhj&tj. 56 

The i n c l u s i o n of Caesar's v i c t o r y as part of the P a r i l i a 
celebrations, thereby making i t an object of veneration, 
constitutes another in t r u s i o n o f r e l i g i o u s domain. 
3. The house where Caesar was to l i v e apparently had a 

pedimented roof: 57 

quern i s honorem maiorem consecutus erat quam ut 
haberet...fastigium.... 5 8 

et Calpurnia uxor imaginata est conlabi fastigium 
domus.... 39 
.x. o T o v . i r i s fiouXfjs frj0(cr*}A.e'vt}S JxpuT/fpfeY- 40 

itaque non i n g r a t i s civibus omnes unum i n principem 
congesti honores...fastigium i n domo. 41 

36 Dio 43.42.3 
37 He was to l i v e at public expense ( i b i d . 4 4 . 6 ) : 

.../</<" olix'cKV toO-re ftp JtyfytocrftfJ ot KGtl/..., 

38 Cicero, P h i l i p p i c a e 2.43.110. Use t h i s context below 
f o r notes 4 8 , 57 and 88. 

39 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 81.3. 
40 Plutarch, Caesar 63. 
41 Plorus, Epitome 4.2.91. Reference to t h i s passage 

i s made below i n notes 56 and 66; to avoid r e p e t i t i o n the 
context w i l l be given but once. 
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That Caesar should dwell i n a house l i k e those of the gods 
does not leave much to the imagination. 
4« M , ^ \ X / ? i / r / r(Vdi. GUKOY*. i s TOY TOO' Kvptvov 

v<*.oY c^e-KJ <va<i7TuJ er<cYf>*.y*sfres..,eJL.ve0€-er*v. * c 

...eum cuv^ov Quirino malo quam S a l u t i . 43 
tu nunc de pompa Q u i r i n i contuhernalem his 
n o s t r i s moderatis e p i s t u l i s laetaturum putas? 44 

The i n s c r i p t i o n mentioned by Dio appears to be the f i r s t 
unequivocal expression of Caesar's godhead at Rome. 

5» ^K*A rore juev XY Spc </v rv AUXOO eXe^Y v< voy, 

OarrepoY Se ZyojiAK GXOV iv TJ?S ITTTTO Spo/uUis 

/*erX XCUY OecuiY YLY<*. XJU*TUY TTe/u rre<r0M.I fyynjcr*Y. 45 
...sed et ampliora etiam humano f a s t i g i o decerni 
s i b i passus est:...tensam et ferculum c i r c e n s i 
pompa....46 

" I t might become d i f f i c u l t to dis t i n g u i s h the humanity of 
Caesar's statue from the d i v i n i t y of the statues of the 
gods i n i t s company." 47 

42 Dio 43.45.3. 
43 Cicero, Ad Atticum 12.45. 
44 I b i d . 13.28. 
45 Dio 43.45.2. 
46 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. Several references 

to t h i s passage are found below (notes 5 4 , 64, 74, 75, 77, 
82 and 89 )>' As i n notes 38 and 41 above, the context w i l l 
not be offered again. 

47 Adcoek, "Caesar's Dictatorship," CAR" 9 (1951) 721. 
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c -j 48 
6. ...pulvmar.... 

Cicero i s the only source to mention Caesar's pulvinar, a 

cushion upon which the image of a god was set. 

7. Caesar's likeness appears on coins dated from before 

h i s d e a t h . ^ This i s the f i r s t instance of the representation 

of a l i v i n g man on Roman coinage; i n the past coins had horne 
50 

the images of gods or the dead. However there i s no 

evidence that Caesar was authorized to stamp his likeness 

on coins.^1 As f a r as can he determined, Caesar was possibly 

authorized to stamp on coins only his t i t l e parens patriae: ̂ 2 

TT/vos re rourccs ro<ouTO<S CUCC TTotre^oi 

es 7 V vcfA.irpotTM €• v^X^/0* f *V"" 

54 ...simulacra iuxta deos....-

48 Cicero, P h i l i p p i c a e 2.43.110. 

49 Mattingly, Roman Coins 74-75 and PI. 19.9,10; and 

Grant,. Roman Imperial Money 12 and PI. 1.7,9. 

50 See Mattingly (Roman Coins 59-88) f o r history and 

comment. 

51 Mattingly says that he was authorized; see i b i d . 

74-75, and BMC Em£. xiv. 

52 Dio 44.4.4. 

53 Loc. c i t . 

54 Suetonius, Livus I u l i u s 76. 
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pCuj^cois. 55 

. . . c i r c a templa imagines....^ 

...simulacra....^7 
Once again Caesar i s i n the company of the gods. The d i v i n i t y 
of the next f i v e honours may w e l l he questioned; however, note 
that 11 and 13 are thought of by Suetonius as ampliora... 
humano f a s t i g i o . 
9. ?%s T* re yeve&Xid. xuro'u Sti/Hocrc* @6>ecv 

The evidence provided by the F a s t i attests to the execution 
of t h i s decree and that the marking of Caesar's day of b i r t h 
became an i n t e g r a l part of the r e l i g i o u s l i f e of the I t a l i a n 
communities: 

LVDI FER QVOD eO DIE C CAESAR EST NATVS 5 9 

IVDI.DIVI-IVL NATALIS 6 0 

n a t a l i s d i v i i u l i supplicatio i o v l ' MARTI' 
VLTORI'VENERI ge h e t r i c l 6 1 

55 /Appian 15.2.106. 
56 Florus, Epitome 4.2.91. 
57 Cicero, P h i l i p p i c a e 2.43.110. 
58 Dio 44.4.4. 
59 OIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 
60 CIL 1.248 (F. Ant.). 
61 CIL 1.229 (Fer. Cum.). 
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10. 

11. 64 

(12. 68 

"In the H e l l e n i s t i c East i t was customary to swear hy the 

of both kings and gods i n the East, but Miss Taylor's 

62 Appian 15.2.106. 
63 Dio 44.6.1. 
64 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. 
65 Appian 15.2.106. 
66 Elorus,!Epitome 4.2.91. 
67 Dio 44.5.2. 
68 I b i d . 6.1. 
69 Taylor, Roman Emperor 67 n. 24. 
70 LSJ 1839, s.v. Tufa. 

tv/ft of the king, and the L a t i n Genius i s frequently 
rendered by that word." 69 To be sure we hear of the Tf)(fp 
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remark about genius cannot be substantiated; S^t^vov 71 i s 

the equivalent of genius but never Tu)(t) »^2) 

-L^. ce poTTocovs re is T M S TOU' 7U*VOS ^^VOUOCC^US^ 

...lupercos.... 74 
There can be no doubt about the d i v i n i t y of the remaining 
honours. 
14" • • • • £L3?£IS • • • • ̂  ̂  

This i s the only reference of which I am aware to a l t a r s of 
the l i v i n g J u l i u s Caesar. 
15. „ x s o i v r t o 6tj es re T V Oe^rpd rov re &cfaov 

<kurdu rev iu/Xpucroy K*1 &"refi*.vov TOV 

S(^/\c6oV 6c^X^>ooroYf 4$ ccrou ToFs Tu>V 

6eCo\/ icr/xopLcfec&<ki K*LY TMTS <rrno6p>opciLts 

...tensam et ferculum c i r c e n s i pompa....77 
16. ,..AT«!£ re\os Au d. 6 TOV i. V i iKpos 'IoU /\<oy 

71 LSJ 365-366, s.v. Sda.fA.ujV 

72 I b i d . 1839, s.v. T t v / ^ . 

73 Dio 44.6.2. 
74 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. 
75 Loc. c i t . 
76 Dio 44.6.3. 
77 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. 
78 Dio 44.6.3. 

http://Sda.fA.ujV
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.,. .templa.... 

Caesar i s the f i r s t l i v i n g Roman to have had h i s own temples 

on I t a l i a n s o i l . The temple to Caesar and h i s Clementia i s 

there were voted shrines to Libertas and to Concordia; as 

with Clementia, each appears portrayed as closely associated 

with the regime and i t s leader: 

79 Appian 15.2.106. 

80 Dio 44.6.4. 
81 Plutarch, Caesar 57. 

82 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. 

83 CAH: Plates 4.12.e. 

84 Dio 43.44.1. 

pictured on coins of the year 44 B.C. According to Dio, 
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vewo t€ 'O/stOVofaLS KKCVtJS, (OS K<<< <fc)*oTOO 

e-c/Of) vouv re s, o i/co So u fjc>>- TTW vrj^up (v 

'Corp etr)cr(o(V X <̂?<V ^yvtotr^v1- 0 0 

D e i f i e d abstractions depicting q u a l i t i e s of the regime that 
were presented as a r i s i n g through the agency of the princeps 
or as being associated with him were of prime importance i n 
the development of the Roman Imperial Cult during the 
Augustan Age, at which time they possibly served as a channel 

86 
f o r the expression of desire to worship the r u l e r . 
18. ->.cepe*L cr^So-/ Tov /4VTUJVCOV u/irifep> TCVA 

A(*L\<O\> 7Tf> o)(e (fx cr* j*- evoc,,, , 87 

...quam ut haberet...flaminem? est ergo flamen, 
ut I o v i , ut Marti, ut Quirino, s i c divo I u l i o 
M. Antonius. °° 
...flaminem.... 89 

I f Cicero's remark i s r i g h t l y interpreted as in d i c a t i n g that 
the flamen of J u l i u s Caesar was grouped with the maiores  
flamines of Rome, then i t was intended that Caesar should 
occupy a pos i t i o n of the greatest importance i n the Roman 
pantheon. 

85 Dio 44.4.5. 
86 See below i n chapters 3» 4 and 5. 
87 Dio 44.6.4. 
88 Cicero, P h i l i p p i c a e 2.43.110; see also i b i d . 

13.19.41, where Cicero accuses Antony of abandoning h i s 
po s i t i o n as flamen. 

89 Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 76. 
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I t i s clear enough from the evidence that attempts 
were made to i n s t i t u t e at Rome state c u l t worship, the object 
of which was the l i v i n g J u l i u s Caesar. A problem arises, 
however, when one considers the extent to which Caesar was 
instrumental i n i t s establishment, f o r we do not know whether 
the Senate (though i t was packed by Caesar and p a r t i a l to him) 
was acting of i t s own accord i n voting divine honours to 
Caesar, or simply carrying out his wishes. On the one hand, 
nowhere are we t o l d that Caesar directed the Senate to vote 
him divine honours; i n fact some honours were refused a f t e r 
they had been v o t e d , ^ while others were voted when he was 
far from Rome.9! m a v then that the decrees conferring 
divine honours upon Caesar are nothing more than the expression 
of the w i l l of the Senate, and that Caesar, though f o r the 
most part not disapproving, was not much interested i n hi s 
own r u l e r - c u l t and did not attempt to foster i t . Yet there 
i s evidence that may be interpreted as in d i c a t i n g Caesar's 
desire to claim some sort of superhuman status on earth. 
In a speech quoted by Suetonius, Caesar, i n 63 B.C., i s 

92 
reported to have said:- 7 

•amitae meae I u l i a e maternum genus ab regibus 

9 0 Dio 43.46.1: 
. . . €t M< T«( fttklCTTd. TWA AUTWV TTJ.pt} KdTO. 

91 E.g., honours 1, 2 and 3 (see above pp. 12-15). 
92 Divus I u l i u s 6. 

http://TTJ.pt%7d
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ortum, paternum cum d i i s i m m o r t a l i b u s coniunctum 
e s t . nam ab Anco M a r c i o sunt M a r c i i Reges, quo 
nomine f u i t mater;- a Venere I u l i i , c u i u s g e n t i s 
f a m i l i a e s t n o s t r a , e s t ergo i n genere e t 
s a n c t i t a s regum, q u i plurimum i n t e r homines 
p o l l e n t , e t c a e r i m o n i a deorum, quorum i p s i i n 
p o t e s t a t e sunt r e g e s . * 

I n a l e t t e r d a t e d from March, 49 B.C., C a e l i u s speaks o f 

Cae s a r as Venere prognatus. 95 C a e s a r ' s d i v i n e a n c e s t r y i s 

n o t e d by C i c e r o : 9 ^ 

C i c e r o v e r o non c o n t e n t u s i n quibusdam e p i s t u l i s 
s c r i p s i s s e . . . f l o r e m q u e a e t a t i s a Venere o r t i i n 
B i t h y n i a . . . . 

R e f e r e n c e s t h a t p o s t d a t e C a e s a r ' s d e a t h a r e commonplace, but 

the r e s u l t o f Au g u s t a n propaganda. F u r t h e r , we s h o u l d c o n s i d e r 

t h a t two y e a r s b e f o r e h i s r e t u r n from the E a s t C a e s a r had 

vowed t o b u i l d a temple t o Venus V i c t r i x : J J 

Quoptevos -re VUKTOS Me<r/ps- rov *Apb K*LI%-• 

KtiAec /<*c Tt)V .e-eiOToU TT/OoyoyaY /\ dp>c 6(T/p\/ 

( V / f y Ap Aevefou /<*(. 'j[ou Ac o ro'u A eve Sou 

To TZJV 'JOO )evos 7/e(/o ev eVB ev TOS rou 

OVO^OLTOS oyecro ecvdt) Yeoov Te *urt] vtKty-

f?UX6r<i f'CTOf) OcocroLs. 

On h i s r e t u r n , however, he f u l f i l l e d h i s vow by making the 

d e d i c a t i o n t o Venus S e n e t r i x , t h e r e b y d r a w i n g a t t e n t i o n t o 

93 T h i s l e t t e r o f C a e l i u s i s i n c l u d e d i n C i c e r o ' s 

l e t t e r s (Ad F a m i l i a r e s 8.15.2). 
94 C i c e r o as quoted i n S u e t o n i u s , D i v u s I u l i u s 49* 

95 A p p i a n 15.2.68. 
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Venus' p o s i t i o n as founder of the J u l i a n family: 9^ 1 

.., iyecr rrjcTG /<*) Th (~eitxp6(* rov ve^v, u/trnep 

eufr-tro ^e\)\ujv ev $dpcr*\vj ^^^c-co^Odi. 

The dedication i s so recorded i n the F a s t i : 
VENERI-GENETRICl| IN FORO CAESAR 9 7 

veneri genetriCI IN FORO|caesaris 9^ 
This action may be construed as a deliberate attempt of 
Caesar to stress h i s divine association. The inaugural 
ceremonies of the temple 9 9 were followed by games, the l u d i  
Veneris Genetricis (also c a l l e d the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris), 
that became a permanent state f e s t i v a l as the F a s t i a t t e s t . ^ 0 

LVD-VICT-CAESAR 1 0 1 

LVD VICTOR CAES DIVI IVL COMMIT 1 0 2 

96 Appian 15.2.102. 
97 CIL 1.219 (F. P i n e ) . 
98 CIL 1.215 (F. Arv.). 
99 According to P l i n y , the temple was incomplete at 

the time of i t s dedication; see Naturalis H i s t o r i a 25.156. 
100 For the name l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris, see Cicero, 

Ad Familiares 11.28.6, as well as evidence from the F a s t i 
(notes 101 and 102 following); f o r the name l u d i Veneris  
Genetricis, see P l i n y , Naturalis H i s t o r i a 2.93, and Seneca, 
Naturales Quaestiones 7.17.2. 

101 CIL 1.225 (F. Maff.). 
102 CIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 
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Two f i n a l points: f i r s t , as noted a b o v e , C a e s a r had the 

i n s c r i p t i o n typfdcos erased, and hi s action, whatever the 

motivation f o r i t , at le a s t indicates his i n t e r e s t ; second, 

Caesar had spent some time i n the East,"'"^^ and was 

undoubtedly aware of the value of r u l e r - c u l t as an instrument 

of s t a t e c r a f t , f o r godhead of the r u l e r was an essential 

part of the monarchies of his day. I f Caesar wished to 

found a divine monarchy at Rome, one might expect that he 

would have sought to be accorded divine honours. The problem 

of Caesar's role must remain unsolved, but i t i s important 

to recognize i t s existence and wrong to consider as a matter 

of f a c t that Caesar endeavoured to bring r u l e r - c u l t to Rome. 

103 P. 13. 
104 In Bithynia, C i l i c i a and Egypt. 



CHAPTER TV/0 

DEVELOPMENT OP THE ROMAN IMPERIAL CULT 
PROM 44 TO 29 B.C. 

The death of J u l i u s Caesar i n March 44 B.C. was 

followed hy a period of c i v i l war that lasted u n t i l 31 B.C., 

at which time Octavian defeated Antony at the battle of 

Actium and became supreme r u l e r of the Roman Empire.''' By 
2 

A p r i l of 44 B.C. Octavian had arrived at Rome and from the 

time of h i s coming he c l e a r l y did a l l i n his power to secure 

g l o r i f i c a t i o n of the dead Caesar and worship of him as a 

god. To judge not only from Octavian's action but that of 

Antony as well, Caesar's position a f t e r his death was of 

some importance. Let us b r i e f l y consider the events.-^ 

1 See the f i r s t volume of Holmes, The Architect of  

the Roman Empire, f o r a l u c i d account of the complex p o l i t i c a l 

and m i l i t a r y history of t h i s period, e s p e c i a l l y the appendices 

f o r a discussion of various problems. 

2 Por a discussion of the date, see pp. 31-36 below. 

3 Concerning the funeral and the events that followed, 

see the l e t t e r s of Cicero dating from t h i s period; see also 

Plutarch, Caesar 67, Antony 14, and Brutus 19 f.; Appian 

15.2.146: and Dio 44.23 f . In the next few pages I choose/-: 

to produce text and references only when these i l l u s t r a t e , 

points of r e l i g i o u s significance or concern matters of 

controversy. 
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At the funeral of Caesar, Antony i s reported to have 
praised Caesar i n the following way:̂ " 

He then i s said to have held up Caesar's robe and a wax. 
likeness that showed h i s wounds. At t h i s the people went 
wi l d ; the c u r i a where Caesar was assassinated was burned and 
the tribunus Cinna was k i l l e d , having been mistaken f o r the 
praetor -Cinna who was p a r t i a l to the conspirators. The mob 
took Caesar's body to the Ca p i t o l , 

0*ZJV 0 €0-04.1 . . . . 5 

But the p r i e s t s would not allow t h i s . F i n a l l y a pyre was 
b u i l t i n the forum upon which the body was burned. In A p r i l 
at the s i t e of Caesar's pyre the feelings of the people were 
aroused again by a certain Amatius.6 

4 Appian 15.2.146. 
5 I b i d . 148 
6 He was also known asi.Chamates (Livy, Epitomae 116) 

and Marius. He claimed to be the son of Marius and Cicero 
i n h i s l e t t e r s refers to him only as Marius. 

7 Appian 15.3.2-3. 
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./Su^KOV 6Q TIVJL €V Tip TT)S 7TU/0cLS ^Lop^u; ((fpucr^f/oc 

6u$c>/ T€ t7T}0<bT&p KdLl K<*.T<*p)(etr&*i TkJ 

A few days before Apr i l 15 Antony had Amatius killed.-

8 Dio 44.51.1. In the correspondence of Cicero, a 
letter of Brutus and Cassius to Antony i s preserved wherein 
reference i s made to this altar (Ad Familiares 11.2.2): 

putesne nos tutos fore in tanta frequentia 
militum veteranorum quos etiam de reponenda 
ara cogitare audimus? 

But Cicero refers to a columna (Ad Atticum 14.15, and 
Philippicae 1.2.5) as does Suetonius (Divus Iulius 85) and 
Lactantius (1.15.30). Perhaps the monument of Marius 
consisted of both. 

9 In his second letter to Atticus of April 15 (Ad  
Atticum 14.8), Cicero expresses approval of what has happened 
to Amatius. He has just received a le t t e r from Atticus 
(who was at Rome) and presumably he i s reacting to the news 
of Amatius' death. This letter of Cicero's was written at 
Fundi:, which appears to be about two-thirds of the way between 
Rome and Pompeii i f one i s travelling south. We know that 
Cicero received a letter a't Pompeii from Atticus at Rome in 
three days (Ad Atticum 14.18) and that he remarked about the 
postal time sane celeriter. Sufficient time for posting 
between Rome and Fundi, must have been at least two days. 
If we allow suitable time for the delivery of the letter to 
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Towards the end of A p r i l x u t h i s a l t a r became the s i t e of 
further a g i t a t i o n : 1 1 

<AVT<. 'AfAoLvcau TOY fiuj^ov exOeouY K>U Quecv 

€TT dUroO Kdirdpt 7T/0i^Too<r, 

.which Cicero was replying on A p r i l 15, a date of A p r i l 12 or 
even A p r i l 13 i s probable f o r the death of Amatius ( i t i s 
assumed that the l e t t e r of A t t i c u s was written and posted 
just a f t e r the event). 

10 This date must also be deduced from Cicero's 
l e t t e r s . In a l e t t e r written at Pu t e o l i (which i s about 
three-quarters of the distance from Fundi . to Pompeii 
t r a v e l l i n g south) and dated May 1, Cicero, i n reply to 
A t t i c u s , can scarcely contain himself as he sings the praises 
of Dolabella f o r his treatment of the agitators at the a l t a r 
(see below, p. 30, f o r an account of what happened)-. I f 
we assume once again that Cicero i s replying to news just 
received and that A t t i c u s ' l e t t e r was written just a f t e r the 
event ( i . e . , the punishment i n f l i c t e d by Dolabella) and 
allow the better part of a t h i r d day f o r delivery, we may 
date the period of trouble over the a l t a r and the consequent 
punishment about A p r i l 27-28. The l e t t e r of May 1 i s 
Ad Atticum 14.15. 

11 Appian 15.3.3. 
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Dolabella, Antony's colleague, had the people driven from 
the forum but the trouble continued. Finally more soldiers 
were sent; of the people who resisted, some were k i l l e d and 
others captured, and of these, the slaves were crucified 
and the freedmen were thrown from the Tarpeian rock. The 
altar was pulled down and the site leveled. 

Before Antony l e f t Rome in Ap r i l , Octavian had arrived 
and had set about trying to put into force at least one of 
the decrees of the Senate that bestowed divine honours on 
Caesar, for he attempted to display Caesar's golden throne 
at games over which the aedilis Critonius was in charge, and 
was prevented by Antony.1^ Modern authorities date to the 
end of April or the early part of May the f i r s t appearance 
of Octavian at Rome after Caesar's death.^ It i s entirely 

12 Appian (15.3.3) writes that Antony was responsible 
for the punishment i n f l i c t e d on the people, but i t i s clear 
from Cicero that Dolabella was to blame (Ad Atticum 14.15.1 
and Philippicae 1.2.5), and that Antony was away from Rome 
at the time (loc. c i t . ) ; the latter point Cicero takes pains 
to make. Thus Antony's departure for the south must predate 
Apr i l 27-28. 

13 See notes 16 and 18 below. 
14 See, e.g., Charlesworth, "The Avenging of Caesar," 

CAH 10 (1952) 8; Holmes, The Architect of the Roman Empire 
1.13; Syme, The Roman Revolution 114; Heichelheim and Yeo, 
A History of the Roman People 252; and Scullard, From the 
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possible that Octavian was at Rome just before the middle 
of A p r i l . This view i s based on the following argument: 
1. Nicolaus of Damascus, who wrote h i s V i t a August! 

probably at Rome during the twenties B.C.,1-' uses *v fits 1 6 

when w r i t i n g of Octavian's attempt to display the throne of 
Caesar at the games i n honour of Venus (also called the l u d i 
V i c t o r i a e Caesaris 1 7 ) . 
2. I t i s clear i n Appian's account that there were two 

attempts by Octavian to display Caesar's throne and that the 
second attempt was made at the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris; further, 
regarding the f i r s t attempt, that Critonius, an a e d i l i s , was 
i n charge of the games, and that Antony, aft e r some delay, 
prevented Octavian from displaying the throne. 1^ The question 

Gracchi to Nero 161. 
15 Wacholder, Nicolaus of Damascus 26. 
16 Nicolaus, V i t a Augusti 28: 
KdiCdp SJ oofav ap/oiAjStuv 4K TOU ue\u.\odpovos 

/<<Aze<rrrfcr<<To A^oS^rtpc. KM xucVr 7Tp^o(-/\Qujy 
0~UV 7T Aefotrtv ere /rwr 0cXois TfJ/O e<<< X(l 'AVTUIVCOV 

cruyX^P^^1 rov o^c^oovjuerd. Tou are^^voO T(dec@d(. 

17 See above, chapter 1, p. 24. 
18 Appian 15.3.28: 

Kdc 0 pev £fAe\\e Ttoch'creiv', w-s TTpocrer/roiKTC. de^c 

KM o /(kre-fiip is- v^s Qedis XUJ Tfcirpx rov re 
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ari s e s , when did Octavian f i r s t try? 1 9 

3. According to the evidence provided hy the F a s t i , there 
were three opportunities f o r games between the beginning of 
A p r i l and the time a l i o t e d f o r the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris 
(July 20-30): 2 0 

a) l u d i Ceriales, A p r i l 12-19. 
13) l u d i F l o r a l e s , A p r i l 28 - May 3. 
c) l u d i Apollinares, J u l y 6-13. 

The l u d i Florales are ruled out, f o r Antony was away from Rome 

Xpucrzov Qpovov KAC crr/^avaY 7Ta(p>ecr/(eCAJey 

c(7T€yO *turp d. TA 77M.<r*LS 0£AS 4<p ̂  0 ("(TA V TO 7yOO-

Tt&6<r&jLL, TOO /(pc TUJVfoo <fe ec/Ta\/TOS OOK 

oLve^&cr9M Tt/Auj/uevou Kdicrdaos ev T^TS CLOTOU 

ws UTTdToV' r]v TU>\l(00 dV e(7foVT6S €5 T/pV /3ot)/\t)V 

en^oco-ec^ X^ke7T/?v<<S OC /CATr^/o "dvd0€f>e, " ̂ 3r<?̂  
eyui de Toy 6>f>o\ioV, fu)s AV p TC toy JUJ. J TTf>o &/pcrco. 

/<*i 6 'AVTKJYCOS X^AeirrpvMs e<i*J\ucre\/-

19 Appian (15.3.24-28) seems to think that the f i r s t 
attempt by Octavian i s dated between the l u d i Apollinares 
and the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris. As f a r as can be determined, 
there was no provision f o r games i n t h i s intervening period. 
However, though the chronology of Appian be wrong, we should 
not reject the elements of the story. 

20 Fowler, The Roman F e s t i v a l s of the Period of the  
Republic 66-182. 
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when they took p l a c e ; d ± so too are the l u d i Apollinares, 
f o r they were presided over by praetores: an a e d i l i s could 
not have been i n charge. (Brutus, as praetor, was i n charge 
of the l u d i Apollinares i n 44- B.C.) The l u d i Ceriales 

. 22 remain. 
4. Octavian's attempt to display Caesar's throne must be 

on or postdate A p r i l 12, the f i r s t day of the games. T i t 
could not have been much l a t e r , f o r on A p r i l 18 Octavian was 
at Naples. 25 
5. At Caesar's funeral Antony hymned Caesar as a god of 

heaven; there i s no evidence that Antony i n any way opposed 
g l o r i f i c a t i o n of Caesar from t h i s time to the date of the 
l u d i Ceriales. Yet about the twelfth or thirteenth day of 
A p r i l he had Amatius k i l l e d f o r setting up an a l t a r of Caesar 
and f o r encouraging his worship. I suggest-that Antony 
i n f l i c t e d such severe punishment because of what had just 
happened, namely, the attempt of Octavian to display Caesar's 
throne, at which time Antony saw the young Octavian i n 
action, and, a f t e r pondering Octavian's attempt, recognized, 
perhaps f o r the f i r s t time, how, with disastrous resul t s f o r 

21 See above, n. 12. 
22 To be sure the games might have been postponed 

but there i s no reason to think t h i s , 
23 Cicero, Ad Atticum 14.10: 
Octavius Neapolim venit x i i i i K a l . 



34 

himself, the d e i f i c a t i o n of Caesar could be used by Caesar's 

h e i r . The importance of Caesar's po s i t i o n a f t e r h i s death 

may be explained i n the following way. Octavian had no claim 

to Caesar's power nor did he have a place i n the Roman politics!.. 

By encouraging and endeavouring to secure the worship of 

Caesar, he v/as ultimately s t r i v i n g to a t t a i n popular support 

f o r himself, f o r part of the populace wanted to g l o r i f y and 

worship Caesar, and Octavian, r e a l i z i n g that any position he 

might aspire to was dependent on piiblic support (as well as 

that of Caesar's veterans), t r i e d to s a t i s f y the people and 

thereby gain t h e i r support of himself; also, i f Caesar was 

popularly and o f f i c i a l l y recognized as a god, h i s h e i r 

Octavian, though eighteen and uninvolved i n p o l i t i c s , would be 

i n an extremely advantageous position, f o r , having been 
24 

adopted by Caesar i n h i s w i l l , he would become son of a god. 

In the l i g h t of Octavian 1s i n i t i a l course of action, there 

can be no doubt that he f u l l y r e a l i z e d from the s t a r t the 

value of h i s s t r i v i n g to a t t a i n Caesar's godhead; so too did 

Antony, i f my suggestion regarding the relationship of the 
25 

events of A p r i l 12 or 13 i s correct. In the months that 

24 I cannot conceive of Octavian's being unaware of. 

the significance of Caesar's d e i f i c a t i o n i n so f a r as con

cerned h i s own human status. 

25 Many c r i t i c i s m s could be leveled at my suggestion: 

a postponement of the l u d i Ceriales to May would n u l l i f y most 
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followed, Antony continued h i s opposition to Octavian, 
blocking passage of the l e x c u r i a t a , a law that would have 

of what has been said. Perhaps the most serious charge would 
be that no ancient source mentions a b r i e f and t o t a l l y 
unsuccessful v i s i t of Octavian to Rome i n A p r i l , at which 
time he tangled with Antony and l o s t . In my opinion, the 
only trace that we have of t h i s event i s the chronologically 
misplaced account of Octavian 1s f i r s t attempt i n Appian, 
and the use of AVGIS by Nicolaus when a description of Octavian"s 
attempt at the l u d i Veneris Genetricis i s introduced. I t 
must always be remembered that we are victims of the 
propaganda of the Augustan regime. Our knowledge and our 
attitude towards the principate and the history of t h i s 
period have been shaped, perhaps warped, by sources (certainly' 
the early ones) that do not contain s t o r i e s that would 
d i s c r e d i t Augustus. A b r i e f v i s i t to Rome that ended i n 
f a i l u r e , an incident i n which Octavian was sent packing by 
Antony, i s c l e a r l y not to Octavian 1s c r e d i t . My b e l i e f i s 
that the event was glossed over by contemporary writers to 
avoid offending the Emperor, and subsequently was unknown 
to l a t e r h i s t o r i a n s . Cicero at no point i n his: correspondence 
mentions the a r r i v a l of Octavian at Rome. Of interest are 
the following remarks of Cicero that are found i n l e t t e r s 
dated to A p r i l and May, 44 B.C.: 
1. Ad Atticum 14.5, written on A p r i l 11 at Astura: 
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confirmed Octavian 1s adoption, and refusing Octavian the 
treasure of Caesar. 

In July Octavian t r i e d again to achieve r e a l i z a t i o n 
of the decrees of the Senate that bestowed divine honours 
on Caesar. From the l e t t e r s of Cicero we learn of the 
successful attempts to express the dates of the l u d i  
Apollinares using the new name of the month Q u i n c t i l i s , 
much to the indignation of Cicero and the annoyance of 
Brutus.26 There were renewed attempts to display the throne 

sed velim s c i r e qui adventus Octavi num qui 
concursus ad eum, num quae v e w x e - p N c r ^ o u suscipio. 

This remark could refer to Octavian's a r r i v a l at Rome; 
there i s nothing i n t h i s l e t t e r or i n correspondence before 
or a f t e r that would lead one to believe that Cicero i s 
ref e r r i n g to Octavian's a r r i v a l at Brundisium. 
2. Ad Atticum 14.6, written on A p r i l 12 at Fundi: 

nam de Octavio susque deque. 
I t i s impossible to determine the reference. Perhaps at 
the time A t t i c u s wrote the l e t t e r to which Cicero i s here 
replying, Octavian had arrived at Rome but nothing of 
consequence had yet happened. 
5» iLfl Atticum 15.3, written on May 22 at Arpinum: 

de s e l l a Caesaris bene t r i b u n i . . . . 
Possibly t h i s refers to. a statement of the tribunes that 
they would prevent the display of Caesar's throne. 

26 Cicero, Ad Atticum 16.1.1 (July 8): 
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of Caesar, t h i s time at the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris, hut 
27 

again without success. 1 There occurred at.the• games, 
however, a heavenly event that proclaimed the d i v i n i t y of 
Caesar f o r a l l to behold when exploited to the f u l l by 
Octavian and Augustan propaganda. The very words of Octavian 
have provided a description, and an inter p r e t a t i o n that he 
undoubtedly fostered:2® 

i i s i p s i s ludorum meorum diebus sidus 
crinitum per septem dies i n regione c o e l i 

Nonis Quinctilibus veni i n Puteolanum... 
itane? NONIS IVLIIS? Di hercule i s t i s . sed 
stomachari totum diem l i c e t , quicquamne 
turpius quam Bruto IVLIIS? redeo ad meum 
i g i t u r ex'luu^tvj n i h i l v i d i . 

Cicero, Ad Atticum 16.4.1 (July 10): 
i b i Brutus, quam i l l e d o l u i t de NONIS IVLIIS. 
m i r i f i c e est conturbatus. itaque sese scripturum 
aiebat, ut venationem earn, quae po s t r i d i e 
ludos Apollinares futura est, proscriberent 
i n I I I IDVS QVINCTILES. 
27 See n. 16 above; Appian 1s version (n. 18) 

continues as follows: 
e/enJ/Wov eft Keel iv T<*7S e^Tjs 6edis i'r( nApt-kdVusKpo^ 

ots Euros' o KuTcrd/o er/A«ec, ivAi<ec/ujwy 4K. TOU rrd.jpcs 

Ap/ooocrt? lcver&(p>*j oTe 7repdvrp K<*.( roy veujy o 

28 P l i n y , Naturalis H i s t o r i a 2.23; Suetonius (Divus 
I u l i u s 88) gives a s i m i l a r account: 

. . . i n deorum numerum relatus est, non ore modo 
decernentium sed et persuasions v o l g i . siquidem 
l u d i s , quos primos consecrato e i heres Augustus 
edebat, s t e l l a c r i n i t a per septem continuos dies 
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quae sub septemtrionibus est conspectum. 
i d oriebatur c i r c a undecimam horam d i e i , 
clarumque et omnibus t e r r i s conspicuum f u i t . 
eo sidere s i g n i f i c a r i vulgus c r e d i d i t , Caesaris 
animam i n t e r deorum immortalium numina receptam; 
quo numine i d insigne simulacro c a p i t i s eius 
quod mox i n foro consecravimus, adiectum est. 

We can but imagine the impact of seeing the actual trans
l a t i o n of Caesar's soul to the home of the gods. Reference 
to Caesar's star i s commonplace i n the ancient l i t e r a t u r e . 
The following instances are found i n writings that predate 
the death of Augustus: 

ecce Dionaei processit Caesaris astrum.29 
patriumque aperitur v e r t i c e sidus.30 

...micat i n t e r omnes 
Iulium sidus, velut i n t e r ignes 
luna minores. 31 

f u l s i t exoriens c i r c a undecimam horam, 
creditumque est animam esse Caesaris i n 
caelum re c e p t i ; et hac de causa simulacro y eius i n ve r t i c e additur s t e l l a . 

Servius marks Octavian as responsible f o r t h i s belief;'in h i s 
comments on V e r g i l , Eclogues 9.47: 

stellam...ipse animam p a t r i s s u i esse v o l u i t , 
and on V e r g i l , Aeneid 8.681: 

...quod sidus Caesaris putatum est Augusto 
persuadente. 
29 V e r g i l , Eclogues 9.47. 
30 V e r g i l , Aeneid 8.681. 
31 Horace, Odes 1.12.46. 
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dumque t u l i t lumen capere atque ignoscere 
sensit, 
emisitque sinu. luna volat a l t i u s i l i a , 
flammiferumque trahens spatioso l i m i t e erinem 
s t e l l a micat.32 

The star became symbolic of Caesar's d i v i n i t y . Octavian 
had i t af f i x e d to a l l of Caesar's statues,33 the f i r s t being 
a statue he set up i n the temple of Venus Genetrix.34 

Octavian proved to be too formidable an opponent f o r 
Antony, and, shortly a f t e r the l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris of 
44 B.C., Antony began to change h i s position. On the f i r s t 
of September, 44 B.C., he proposed a supplicatio i n Caesar's 
honour:35 

Kalendis Septembribus...de supplicatione 
referebat. 

By October Antony i s said to have erected a statue of Caesar 

32 Ovid, Metamorphoses 15.847-850. 
33 Servius on V e r g i l , Aeneid 861: 
nam ideo Augustus omnibus st a t u i s quas 
d i v i n i t a t i Caesaris s t a t u i t , hanc stellam 
a d i e c i t . 
34 See n. 28 above. 
35 Cicero, P h i l i p p i c a e 5.7.19; see also i b i d . 2.43.110: 
te autem ipsum ad populum t u l i s s e , ut quintus 
praeterea dies Caesari tribueretur? 

Cicero was most c r i t i c a l of Antony f o r t h i s action; see 
i b i d . 1.5.12 and 1.6.13, and note i n the l a t t e r passage the 
very e x p l i c i t d i s t i n c t i o n s that Cicero makes between honours 
accorded the dead and honours accorded gods: 
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that he inscribed with the words PARENTI OPTIME MERITO. 56 

His views about the dead J u l i u s Caesar had c l e a r l y changed 

from those that he held from A p r i l to August. 

By l a t e October of 43 B.C. the second triumvirate had 

been formed; thereafter enshrinement of Caesar i n state c u l t 

was accomplished without d i f f i c u l t y . In h i s account of the 

year 42 B.C., Dio notes the following divine honours that 

were accorded Caesar: 

1. TA /e\(:V€rCl< otvrou <$ * <X v Of> ouv r°( s /^'Lc 

€-U &U HA.OU }A £Vd s 7foLV T*Lf Sap Tot Yew I? Vd jf/fa V. ^ 

A decree of the Senate that was voted before Caesar's death 

embodied the same p r o v i s i o n . O n e wonders why such 

duplication was necessary. 

2. ... K°Lt T( £+c ^ j ^ A / U r f eiUTOO eV T<*~l s (TT7TO 6p6fA (<ttS 

Unlike the e a r l i e r decree of the Senate, wherein i t was 

stated that Caesar's likeness be carried with the gods, here 

there i s e x p l i c i t provision that he appear with Venus; perhaps 

...adduci tamen non possem, ut quemquam 
mortuum coniungerem cum deorum immortalium 
r e l i g i o n e , ut, cuius sepulchrum usquam extet, 
ubi parentetur, e i publice supplicetur. 

36 Cicero, Ad Familiares 12.3.1. 

37 Dio 47.18.5. 

38 See above, chapter 1, p. 17, f o r the decree of the 

Senate as well as the evidence of the F a s t i . 

39 Dio 47.18.4. 
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t h i s s l i g h t hut important change came about because of an 
attempt by Octavian to stress Caesar's (and thus his own) 
divine ancestry. 
3. €<'re vu<h ns QYjr//\&fp Tro&ev, X^f1* M*" T<? 

Ti/Atjy (epophv(4S evetfov- <epoptpV(<<s 
T'CTfV £lT< V < flffo/s (6(*Y I) pi&p/.V rou 

hv6'fA.et.rt- oil) ro<* efiod Our/pff-JV.^ 

The people were encouraged to believe that the god Caesar 
was i n some way responsible f o r v i c t o r i e s , just as they 
would think Mars or Venus responsible. 
4. JLv;e7\iov [A.eV /u/ycfg/uuv ecKovj. <AOTOO, k<<6<iTrep> 

Qto'u vivos its ^.Xfl&uJS OMTOS ; IV T«US r w i / 

cruy fevi^V OLUTOO e K<jbop*?s 7repL~rfecr6*<i • . 41 
Vfe see yet another way of recognizing Caesar as a god. 
5. tfpujov oi ev re. rtj ><-Yof><Z K«u ev TOTV I A > 

ev U J e K e T O 7rpo K*-rep<< AOVTO. 

Caesar's temple was not dedicated u n t i l 29 B.C.43 rp̂ e a l t a r 
found i n the temple's ruins predates the temple's s t r u c t u r e ^ 
and may be the one of Amatius that was torn down and possibly 

45 
set up again shortly afterwards. 

40 Dio 47.18.4. 
41 Loc. c i t . 
42 Loc. c i t . 
43 See below, chapter 3 5 p. 58. 
44 DAR 287. 
45 See n. 8 above. 

http://'fA.et.rt-


42 

On coins dating from the early years of the second 
triumvirate, Octavian's head appears on the obverse, and on 
the reverse a chair i s portrayed surrounded by a wreath.^6 
These markings at once bring to mind the decree of the Senate 
that Octavian had tried unsuccessfully to have enforced i n 
44 B.C. Presumably, once Octavian was in a powerful position, 
the problem of displaying Caesar's throne and wreath did 
not exist and the decree was enforced. 

The important events of Caesar's l i f e were enrolled 
47-

in the state calendars. The religious significance i s 
obvious when we remember that the Roman state calendars in 
the past had been reserved i n a l l their celebrations for 
religious matters. 

The net result i s that Caesar came to occupy a 
position beside the deities of the Roman state and that he 
became the object of worship in Roman state cult, i n large 
measure as a result of the p o l i t i c a l aspirations of Octavian, 
who, i t would appear, sought i n i t i a l l y to secure worship and 
glorification of the dead Caesar solely as a p o l i t i c a l 
expedient, If Caesar was a god, what then^was Octavian to 
be, the young man who rose from obscurity to become i n a few 
months one of the three most important p o l i t i c a l figures 
in the Roman world? 

46 BMC Rep_. 2.405. 
47 A f u l l l i s t i s given i n the f i r s t appendix. 
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Octavian chose to style himself as d i v i f i l i u s , 

possibly as early as 40 B.C. i f the following in s e r t i n the 

Acta Triumphorum. Capitolina was made at the time of the event 

that i t commemorates:4® 

IMP-CAESAR-DIVI*P• C- F-III•VIR- R- P-C-OVans an. 
d c c x i i i | QVOD-PACEM- CVM• M.• ANTONIO• PECIT 

Certainly by 38 B.C. the t i t l e was i n use, f o r i t appears i n 

an i n s c r i p t i o n and on a coin both dated to that year. The 

i n s c r i p t i o n reads as follows:^9 

IMP-CAESAR-DIVI-IVLI- F-R-M-AGRIPPA-COS-DESIG 

The obverse of the coin reads DIVOS-IVLIVS- on the l e f t , 

and on the rig h t DIVI - P-, the reverse M AGRIPPA CO DESIG. 5 0 

This t i t l e i s commonplace i n the epigraphic and numismatic 

evidence of the years that followed, but i n the l i t e r a t u r e 

that dates before A.D... 14 i t i s not to be found. On coins 

of the period just a f t e r Caesar's death, Aeneas appears 

carrying Anchises from T r o y . 5 1 Bearing i n mind the immense 

propaganda value of coins i n thi s period of hist o r y as 

pointed out by M. Gran t , 5 2 we can e a s i l y see how Octavian 

from the beginning of his p o l i t i c a l manoeuvring cl e v e r l y 

48 CIL 1.50. 

49 M. Agrippa held his f i r s t consulship i n 37 B.C.; 

see Broughton, The Magistrates of the Roman Republic 2.395. 

50 Mattingly, Roman Coins PI. 20.9. 
5 1 £ A S : Plates 4.201.h. 
,52 Roman Imperial Money 7 f. 
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impressed upon the minds of the people the idea that he was 
descended from the gods and even son of a god, hy keeping 
before the people such p i c t o r i a l representations and the 
words d i v i f i l i u s . 

In the Second P h i l i p p i c Cicero refers, to the dead 
53 

J u l i u s Caesar as divus I u l i u s . As f a r as can be determined, 
t h i s i s the f i r s t instance i n which Caesar i s c a l l e d divus. 
To be sure the word came to be an appellation descriptive of 
gods created from men, and part of the name of some of the 
dead Roman Emperors, i t s meaning being " d e i f i e d . " But divus 
did not always have t h i s meaning, a fact that i s pointed 
out by Servius.54 

...quamquam s i t d i s c r e t i o ut deos perpetuos 
dicamus, divos ex hominibus factos, quasi qui 
diem obierunt; unde divos etiam imperatores 
vocamus; sed Varro et Ateius contra sentiunt, 
dicentes divos perpetuos, deos qui propter sui 
consecrationem timentur ut sunt d i i Manes. 

The early meaning i s noted by Varro:55 
hoc idem magis ostendit antiquius Iovis nomen. 
nam olim Diovis et Diespiter dictus, i d est 
dies pater, a quo dei d i c t i qui inde et dius 
et divum unde sub divo, Dius Pidius. itaque 
inde eius perforatum tectum, ut ea videatur 
divum, i d est caelum. 

53 43.110. 
54 On V e r g i l , Aeneid 5.45 
55 De Lingua Latina 5.66. 
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But whatever the early or l a t e r meanings of divus, by the 

f i r s t century B. C. i t was frequently being used as a 

substantive, apparently the equivalent of deus, by such 
56 

writers as Lucretius, Catullus and Cicero. Inscriptions 
show how divus and deus were used interchangeably: 

DIVO•IVLIO•IVSSVIPOPVLI•ROMANII STATVTVM-
EST* LEGE|RVFREKA 57 

GENIO•DEIVI•IVLI|PARENTIS•PATRIAE|QVEM-
SENATVS|POPVLVSQVElROMANVS•IN| DEORVM* 
NVMERVM|RETTVLIT 58 

56 In Lucretius, see e.g. the invocation to Venus 

(1.1-49) at l i n e s 1, 12, 28 and 38. Note how dea and diva 

are interchanged. Por a complete l i s t of references, see 

Paulson, Index Lucretianus 42. In Catullus, see e_.g_. 64.8, 

27, 47, 103, 190, 212, 268, 298, 373, 387 and 393. Por a 

complete l i s t of references, see Wetmore, Index Verborum  

Catullianus 26. In Cicero, see e.g. De Legibus 2.8.19-21. 

Por a l i s t of references i n his philosophical works, see 

Merguet, Lexicon zu den philosophischen S c h r i f t e n Cicero's 

1.745-746. In the l e t t e r s of Cicero, divus i s not found; 

i t occurs twice i n h i s orations, P h i l i p p i c a e 2.43.110, and 

In Verrem 2.1.19. 

57 CIL 6.872; c f . CIL 9.5136 f o r an almost i d e n t i c a l 

i n s c r i p t i o n . 

58 CIL 9.2628. 
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M • SALVIO • Q • P VENVSTO DECVRIONI 
DEI'CAESARIS 59 

beUEPIC-

MAGNIFICI • CONIWX- CAESARIS - ILIA' DEl| 60 
In my opinion, on the basis of such Latin usage, we ought 
to translate divus in the same way as deus*^1 As noted 
above, the following honour was accorded Caesar while he 
was a l i v e : ^ 

7Tpo o o-fy jr op e u cru \/'. 

Is i t not possible that AWTouXiov i s a translation of 
divium Iulium? 

Dated 44?42 B.C. are a few coins that bear 
representations of the head of the sun with crown and rays, 
and the crescent moon with five stars, symbols that are 
indicative of the approach of the magnus annus, a time of 
renewal when sun, moon and planets return to the same positions 
they had at the beginning of their c y c l e . ^ This new age 

59 CIL 10.1271. 
60 CIL 6.14211. 
61 See also the passages from Horace and Ovid that 

are cited below i n chapter 3, pp. 70 and 72,; these show the 
same interchange of divus with deus. 

62 Chapter 1, p. 13. 
63 Cicero, De Natura Deorum 2.51, and Censorinus 18.11. 

For photographs of these coins, their dating and interpreta
tion, see A l f o l d i , "Der neue Weltherrscher der vierten 
Ecloge Vergils," Hermes 65 (1930) 369-383. 
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was celebrated at i t s beginning by the l u d i Saeculares, a 
celebration that did not occur i n the f o r t i e s when i t was 
apparently expected, probably because of the Perusine wars. 
Perhaps V e r g i l r e f l e c t s popular expectation of the new age 
i n the fourth Eclogue where he writes of a new age that w i l l 
be ruled by Apollo. (I cannot help but wonder about the 
extent to which V e r g i l ' s ideas i n the fourth Eclogue i n 
fluenced the thinking of Octavian, i n view of the obvious 
attempts of Octavian during the t h i r t i e s and the years that 
followed to make Apollo the most prominent of the gods and 
to be associated and even i d e n t i f i e d with that god. V e r g i l 
i n turn may have been prompted to portray Apollo as the 
leader and r u l e r of the new age because of Apollo's 
connection with the J u l i a n family, f o r he was the protector 
god who aided Aeneas and the Trojans against the Greeks, 
and also the god i n whose likeness Vediovis, the d i v i n i t y 
of the J u l i a n clan, was regularly represented.^5) 

In other Eclogues, V e r g i l shows himself to be an 
a r t i c u l a t e and w i l l i n g vehicle f o r the propaganda of Octavian. 

64 The evidence i s presented l a t e r i n t h i s chapter 
and i n chapter 3. 

65 G e l l i u s , Noctes Atticae 5.12.12; see also Schuster, 
RE 8.1 (1955) 606, s.v. Veiovis. 
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In the ninth, he writes of the divine influence of Caesar: b b 

Daphni, quid antiquos signorum suspicis ortus? 
ecce Dionaei processit Caesaris astrum, 
astrum quo segetes gauderent frugihus et quo 
duceret a p r i c i s i n c o l l i b u s uva colorem. 

A s i m i l a r theme i s found i n the f i f t h Eclogue where Daphnis, 
the i d e a l shepherd, i s to he i d e n t i f i e d with Caesar: 6 7 

nec lupus i n s i d i a s pecori nec r e t i a cervis 
u l l a dolum meditantur; amat bonus o t i a Daphnis. 

Daphnis w i l l be worshiped i n the same way as Bacchus and 
Ce r e s : 6 8 

semper honos nomenque tuum laudesque manebunt 
ut Baccho Cererique t i b i s i c vota quotannis 
agricolae facient; damnabis tu quoque v o t i s . 
In what i s generally regarded as a reference to 

Octavian, V e r g i l i n the f i r s t Eclogue expresses gratitude 
to an unnamed benefactor f o r the saving of h i s farm. V e r g i l 
c a l l s h i s benefactor a god and speaks of t h i s god's a l t a r 
and of making blood s a c r i f i c e to him: 

namque e r i t i l l e mihi semper deus, I l l i u s aram 
saepe tener n o s t r i s ab ovibus imbuet agnus."9 
quid facerem? neque s e r v i t i o me exire l i c e b a t 
nec tarn praesentis a l i b i cognoscere divos. 
hie i l i u m v i d i iuvenum, Meliboee, quotannis 
bis senos cui nostra dies a l t a r i a fumant.70 

66 46-49 
67 60-61. 
68 78-80 
69 7-8 
70 40-43. 
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Such, comment i s not surprising from a man whose thinking 
had been considerably affected by Eastern ways: 7 1 t h i s 
manner of expression was most natural i n the East. 

In marked contrast to the Eclogues of V e r g i l stands 
the sixteenth Epode of Horace, which i s thought to date from 
about 4 0 B.C. 7 2 In t h i s verse, Horace despairs much., 
of the present and recommends that Romans abandon t h e i r 
native land and seek a new home on the Islands of the 
Blessed. Perhaps V e r g i l and Horace r e f l e c t the prevalent 
attitudes of the time. 

We have noted that V e r g i l portrayed Apollo as the 
leading deity of the new age, and the suggestion that 
Octavian might have been so influenced by V e r g i l that he 
sought to make Apollo.' the most important god and to be 
associated and i d e n t i f i e d with him. Some of Octavian 1s 
attempts to achieve these goals date to the t h i r t i e s B.C. 
According to archarge of Antony, Octavian appeared at a 
banquet i n which the guests appeared i n the guise of gods 

73 

and goddesses pro Apolline oma turn. ' Perhaps about t h i s 
time the story of Octavian's divine b i r t h began to c i r c u l a t e : 
Apollo i s said to have come to Octavian's mother i n the 

74 

form of a serpent. In the campaign of 3 6 B.C. against 

7 1 See Prank, V e r g i l chapter 5 . 

7 2 K i e s s l i n g ' s suggestion (Vol. 1 , p. 5 4 7 ) i n his 
edi t i o n of Horace. 

7 3 Suetonius, Divus Augustus 7 0 . 7 4 I b i d . 9 4 . 
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Sextus Pompey, Octavian consecrated to Apollo part of his 

house that had been struck by li g h t n i n g , where he promised 

that a temple and porticoes would be b u i l t . 7 5 (In 28 B.C. 

the temple was dedicated, and Octavian took up residence 

with t h i s patron deity of the regime. There stood at t h i s 

s i t e a statue, of Augustus with Apollo's f e a t u r e s . 7 7 ) F i n a l l y 

there i s Actium, but i t i s impossible to determine how 

much emphasis was given to the role of Apollo during or 

immediately a f t e r the event. The stories i n Propertius and 

i n the Aeneid of V e r g i l date much l a t e r , and the thinking 

of these poets may well have been affected by developments 

of the twenties. I t i s curious that V e r g i l says nothing of 

Apollo at Actium i n the Georgics which were published i n 

29 B.C. 7® For t h i s reason alone we should be cautious 

75 Paterculus 2.81; Suetonius, Divus I u l i u s 29; and 

Dio 49.15 13. See below, chapter 3, n. 27, f o r further 

references to thi s temple. 

76 Cruquianus on Horace, Epistolae 1.3.17, ci t e d by 

Heinen, "Zur Begrundung des romischen Kaiserkultes," K l i o 

11 (1911) 150: 
Caesar s i b i i n bibliotheca statuam posuerat ad 
habitum et staturam A p o l l i n i s . 

Servius on V e r g i l , Eclogues 4.10: 

...cui simulacrum factum est cum A p o l l i n i s 
cunctis insignibus. 

78 For the date, see Conington, V e r g i l 1.163-164. 
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about using future accounts as evidence for the importance 
of Apollo at Actium ai: the time of the event. 

Vergil opens the Georgics with an invocation to 
several divine powers; he then calls upon Octavian: 7 9 

tuque adeo, quem mox quae sint habitura deorum 
concilia, incertum est, urbisne invisere, Caesar, 
terrarumque velis curam et te maximus orbis 
auctorem frugum tempestatumque potentem 
accipiat, cingens materna tempora myrto, 
an deus immensi venias maris ac tua nautae 
numina sola colant, t i b i serviat ultima Thule, 
teque s i b i generum Tethys emat omnibus undis, 
anne novum tardis sidus te mensibus addas, 
qua locus Erigonen inter Chelasque sequentis 
panditur ipse t i b i iam bracchia contrahit ardens 
Scorpios et caeli iusta plus parte reliquit: 
quidquid eris nam te nec sperant Tartara regem 
nec t i b i regnandi veniat tarn dira cupido, 
quamvis Elysios miretur Graecia campos 
nec repetita sequi curet Proserpina matrem, 
da facilem cursum, atque audacibus adnue coeptis, 
ignarosque viae mecum miseratus agrestis 
ingredere et votis iam nunc adsuesce vocari. 

It i s clear that Vergil's attitude towards the divinity of 
Octavian has changed. The contrast with the f i r s t Eclogue 
i s obvious; no longer do we hear of Octavian's altar being 
stained by blood sacrifice nor i s he hailed as deus. Rather, 
a new concept i s expounded, the idea of future divinity. 
Vergil ponders about the kind of god that Octavian w i l l be; 
certainly Octavian i s not viewed as a deity at the time of 
writing. In the fourth Georgic this new idea i s again set 
f o r t h : 8 0 

...viamque adfectat Olympo. 

79 Georgics 1.24-42 
80 Ibid. 4.562. 
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To be sure V e r g i l describes a future epic production as a 
temple of Caesar, but t h i s i s allegory and as f a r as he 
seems prepared to go. I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g to note that V e r g i l 
has not completely accepted t h i s notion of waiting u n t i l 
some future time f o r Octavian to become a god, f o r he implores 
him, 

ingredere et vo t i s iam nunc adsuesce vocari. 
This change of attitude may be explained i n the following 
way. V e r g i l wrote his f i r s t Eclogue as an expression of 
gratitude that was uninfluenced and c e r t a i n l y without 
d i r e c t i o n from Octavian i n so f a r as concerned manner of 
expression. During the period of the t h i r t i e s when the 
Georgics were being composed, V e r g i l was worked into the 
top c i r c l e s of the regime and h i s thinking may have been 
influenced, perhaps to the extent of being directed, by 
Octavian 1s stated or exhibited b e l i e f regarding h i s d i v i n i t y . 
At no point i n the Georgics or i n the Aeneid does V e r g i l 
c a l l Octavian a god or portray him as such. I suggest that 
t h i s was the res u l t of Vergil's adherence to Imperial pol i c y . 
As we s h a l l see, other poets, unlike V e r g i l , did not r e s t r a i n 
themselves. 

There may have been worship of Octavian during the 
t h i r t i e s . Describing the s i t u a t i o n i n I t a l y , Appian makes 

81 Georgics 3.13 f. 
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the following remark: 8 2 

... /<c(c /?v 6 /(otTcr^a kzutv is rore OKTOXI /e«u 
ecKocri, o(.uroV a(< yra\e/s TO/? o~perep?c/y 

QeoTs cruvtcSpoov. 

Both Dio and Appian note the way i n which Octavian was 
honoured a f t e r h i s v i c t o r y i n 36 B.C.: 

KcU TO zp r^pejod. ev Jf eV eV(Kt?*rec, cepopiyvU 

c(i6/to oucr/p, iv rod A<os TOO K*Tr<-~euj\too 
' */ 

... 4 CTT < * CT Qdi. eScu/cAV.^ 

$K 6s TOO)/ eijJt)pfdrptevujV rcp*)V £d~6)(erc wop-nty 

ezh'o-tov -re cepojut)V(*V elvAij AS tppe^ds 

F a s t i attest to the yearly celebration of the event: 
FERIAE•ET-SVPPLICATIONES|AD-OMNIA- PVLVINARLA.I 
Q • E• D • CAESAR- AVGVST• IN- SICILIA- VICIT 8-5 
eo die exerciTVS-LEPIDI- TRADIDIT- SE-CAESAR! 

• SVPPLIcAtio 86 
PER ET SVPPLICATIONES APVT| OMNIA PVLVINARIA 
QV0D|E0 DIE CAES DIVI P VICIT IN|SICILIA 
CENSORIN ET CALVIS COS 8 7 

As mentioned above, the P a s t i had been reserved i n a l l t h e i r 
celebrations f o r the divine powers. With J u l i u s Caesar t h i s 

82 Appian 15 .5.132. 
83 Dio 49.15 .1. 
84 Appian 15 .5.130. 
85 CIL 1.214 (P. Arv.)'. 
86 CIL 1.229 (Per. Cum.). 
87 CIL 1.244 (P. Amit.). 
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"tradition was shattered i n that he was the f i r s t "mortal" 
deity whose celebrations were included i n the F a s t i . In the 
case of Octavian, we s h a l l f i n d that the F a s t i that date from 
h i s l i f e t i m e are f i l l e d with provisions f o r s a c r i f i c e s and 
f e s t i v a l s i n h i s honour, and, i n one instance, blood s a c r i f i c e 
to him. 8 8 That a l i v i n g man i n want of o f f i c i a l recognition 
as a god should be so honoured i s without precedent i n Roman 
his t o r y . 

In the summer of 29 B.C., Octavian returned to Rome 
af t e r h i s campaigns i n the East. During his absence the 
Senate voted him many honours, t h e i r number being such that 
even Dio t i r e s of giving them. 8 9 The following are important 
fo r t h i s study: 
1. ... ev rfi r>)s Jy^e\us rljj viKhs 

c ef> ojH/i t//* j / e/vA i ..... 90 

His v i c t o r i e s at both Actium and Alexandria were enrolled i n 
the F a s t i : 

88 See n. 99 below. 
89 Dio 51.19.3: 

/TV*' T*C AA* 7 V T~o ( O UT a T/o yre/oiTroV 

e-crra/ Ov*? A(r\^fV. 

90 Loc. c i t . 
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Actium 
PERIAE•EX•S»C >IMP> CAESARIS« H• C I QVOD• EO • DIE-
VICIT-ACTIVM 91 ' 
PER EX S C QVOD EO DIE IMPl CAES DIVI P 
AVGVSTVS|APVD ACTIVM VICIT|SE ET TITIO COS 92 

Alexandria 
P EX S Clq. e. d. imp. caesar rem puBLIC-
TRISTISS - PERICVLOIliberaVIT 93 
PERIAE|EX S C Q E D|IMP CAESAR DIVI P 
REM PVBLIC|TRISTISSIMO PERICVLO LIBERAT 94 
AVG'ALEXANlRECEPIT 95 

2» ... ev re ro?s Y$VQ9A(OIS uuro?,.. 
e ' ^ , 96 

( e/OO JAt)V ( A.V €<Vd<-,,l. 

The F a s t i contain provisions f o r the yearly celebration of 
Octavian's birthday: 

PER EX S C•QVODIIS- DIES•IMP- CAESARI NATALIS EST 97 1 

F-EX-S-C-Q-E-D IMP CAESAR AVG PONT MAx 
NATVS EST 98 
nATALIS-CAESARIS-IMMOLATIO*CAESARI- HOSTIA-
SVPPLICATIO 99 

91 CIL 1.214 (F. Arv.). 
92 CIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 
93 CIL 1.214 (F. Arv.). 
94 CIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 
95 CIL 1.248 (F. Ant.); see also Horace, Odes 4.14.34 f. 
96 Dio 51.19.2. 
97 CIL 1.219 (F. Pine.). 
98 CIL 1.215 (F. Arv.). 
99 CIL 1.229 (Fer. Cum.). 
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H-D-AVGVSTI NAT.AJLIS• LVD• CIRC 1 0 0 

3- . . . KA) fV TOFS cucrcriT<0fs ou^ 0t( TCJTS 

%o<vo?s TOTS i<5(a(s 7rX\j r*s <XUTUJ 

This decree simply makes obligatory the pouring of l i b a t i o n s 

i n Octavian's honour at a l l banquets; i t hardly j u s t i f i e s the 

following statement by L. R. Taylor; 

The most s i g n i f i c a n t of the new honours f o r 
i t s subsequent r e l a t i o n to Octavian's d i v i n i t y 
was the decree (she i s r e f e r r i n g to the one 
that I have just cited) that a l i b a t i o n should 
be poured to h i s Genius at every banquet, both 
public and private. This i s the f i r s t reference 
we have to the c u l t of Octavian's guardian 
s p i r i t which was l a t e r to become the object; of 
state c u l t . 

How can she translate avrul as "Genius"? What l i t t l e evidence 

there i s f o r the public worship of the f i r s t Emperor's 

genius dates much l a t e r i n the regime. 1 0-^ References to the 

practice of toasting the Emperor are found i n Horace and 

Ovid: 

hinc ad vina r e d i t laetus et a l t e r i s 
te mensis adhibet deum. 

te multa prece, te prosequitur mero 
defuso pateris et Laribus tuum 

miscet numen....10^ 

100 CIL 1.225 (P. Maff.). 

101 Dio 51.19.7. 

102 Roman Emperor 151. 

103 See below i n chapter 4. 

104 Horace, Odes 4.13-17. This passage i s discussed 

below i n chapter 3» p. 70. 
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et bene vos bene t e , p a t r i a e p a t e r , optime Caesar, 
d i c i t e s urfuso per s a c r a verba mero.105 

In h i s account o f the yea r 29 B.C Dio r e c o r d s two 

iei <\eo-6dt....  1 0 6  

The second honour was worthy o f mention i n . t h e Res Gestae: 

I t , l i k e so many o f the honours accorded O c t a v i a n , suggests 

but does not openly d e c l a r e the r e c i p i e n t ' s d i v i n i t y . 

105 Ovid, F a s t i 2.637-638. 

106 Dio 51.20.3. 

107 I b i d . 20.1. 

108 Res Gestae 2.10. The t e x t has been r e s t o r e d 

from the Greek v e r s i o n * 

To OV|O/W.J<A fAOU cruVKkr)rov GoYfAtri 

In f u t u r e r e f e r e n c e s to the Res Gestae, the Greek v e r s i o n 

w i l l be g i v e n i n the fo o t n o t e when the L a t i n has r e q u i r e d 

much r e s t o r a t i o n . 

[nomen meum senatus c o n s u l t o 
i n s a l i a r e carmen.... 



CHAPTER THREE 

THE SECOND PERIOD OP DEVELOPMENT: 
2 9-13 B.C. 

By 29 B.C. major c o n f l i c t s had been r e s o l v e d and 

O c t a v i a n was now a b l e t o c o n c e r n h i m s e l f w i t h o t h e r m a t t e r s , 

n o t l e a s t o f w h i c h was a d e f i n i t i o n o f h i s own s t a t u s , b o t h 

p o l i t i c a l and r e l i g i o u s . To t h e p e o p l e s o f the E a s t , he was 

a b s o l u t e r u l e r and god, and i n t r a d i t i o n a l f a s h i o n he was 

acco r d e d d i v i n e honours t h a t E a s t e r n p e o p l e s were wont t o 

g i v e t h e i r r u l e r s and b e n e f a c t o r s . There i s no evi d e n c e t h a t 

he was opposed t o such t r e a t m e n t . I n the West h i s p o s i t i o n 

was not y e t c l e a r ; however, q u i t e u n l i k e o t h e r men, he 

po s s e s s e d a d i s t i n c t i v e suprahuman s t a t u s t h a t had been 

d e l i b e r a t e l y e v o l v e d a f t e r t h e d e a t h o f J u l i u s C a esar. 

O c t a v i a n was r e s p o n s i b l e f o r t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n o f the 

temple o f D i v u s J u l i u s : 1 

...aedem d i v i I u l i . . . f e c i . 

I n t h i s y e a r o f h i s r e t u r n f r om the E a s t he d e d i c a t e d the 
p 

t e m p l e . The y e a r i s e s t a b l i s h e d by D i o , t h e day, August 18, 

by t h e F a s t i : 

DIVO-IVLIO AD FORVM 3 

AEDIS'DIVI- IVL-DED 4 

1 R e s Gestae 4.19. 
2 D i o 51.22.1. 

3 CIL 1.217 ( F . A l l i f . ) . 

4 C I L 1.248 ( F . A n t . ) . The temple p o s s i b l y appears 



59 

Thus, as a result of the actions of Caesar and Octavian, two 
of the Julian family had become enshrined in Roman state cult, 
Venus Genetrix, 5 the founder of the line, and Divus Julius, 
the father of Octavian. 

Dio reports that in 29 B.C. Octavian set up in the 
curia To dfy^Xjutot ro TQS Nfttjsfi Suetonius i s probably 
referring to this statue when he writes, 

7 
...praecedente Victoria quae est in curia.... 

We know also of an altar of Victoria that dates to the 
Augustan Age. The following insert i s found i n the Fasti  
Maffeiani: 8 

H«D•ARAj VICTORIAE|IN CVRIA|DEDIC•EST 
No mention of this altar i s made in the Res Gestae. We do 
not know who set i t up. On coins of the Augustan Age, the 
people were continually reminded of Victoria, both by 

on one coin dated 29-27 B.C.; see BMC Emp. PI. 15.12, and 
p. c x x i i i , n. 4. For a l i s t of references to this temple 
in Augustan literature, see DAR 286-288. 

5 Venus appears on coins but not her temple; see 
BMC Emp. Pi.. 15.3, dated 31-29 B.C., and PI. 3.17,18, 
dated 17 B.C. 

6 Dio 51.22.1. 
7 Divus Augustus 100. 
8 CIL 1.225. 
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r e p r e s e n t a t i o n s o f h e r , and by t h e l a u r e l w r e a t h , a symbol 

o f v i c t o r y , but the a l t a r i s n o t t o be found. V i c t o r i a 

A u g u s t a was the o b j e c t o f a y e a r l y s u p p l i c a t i o a t Cumae: 1 1 

eo d i e c a e s a r primum v i c i t suppliCATIO• 
VICTORIAE'AVGVSTAE 

V i c t o r i a i s t h e f i r s t o f a group o f d e i f i e d a b s t r a c t i o n s 

t h a t became o b j e c t s o f s t a t e c u l t between 29 B.C. and 

A.D. 14. I n t h i s group were V i c t o r i a , 3? o r t u n a , S a l u s , Pax, 

C o n c o r d i a , Ops and F e l i c i t a s ; each one d e p i c t s an a s p e c t o f 

t h e regime f o r w h i c h t h e Emperor c o u l d be thought o f as b e i n g 
1 2 

r e s p o n s i b l e . They were t o c o n s t i t u t e a l i t t l e pantheon 
by means o f w h i c h t h e regime and perhaps t h e Emperor h i m s e l f 

13 
were w o r s h i p e d . To be s u r e , O c t a v i a n was not r e s p o n s i b l e 

f o r the prominence o f each a b s t r a c t i o n ; he d i d , however, s e t 

a p r e c e d e n t t h a t was f o l l o w e d by h i m s e l f , t h e Senate, and, 

i n t h e f i n a l y e a r s o f t h e A u g u s t a n Age, by T i b e r i u s . But 

t h e i m p o r t a n c e o f t h i s w o r s h i p as w e l l as t h a t o f a Venus o r 

9 BMC EmjD. P I . 14.18,19, and P I . 15.5,6, d a t e d 31-29 

B.C., P I . 1.1, d a t e d 19 B.C., and P I . 3.17, d a t e d 17 B.C. 

10 I b i d . , the many c o i n s on P I . 21 d a t e d b e f o r e 

27 B.C., and t h o s e on P I . 18 and P I . 19 d a t e d 21-17 B.C.; 

see a l s o G r a n t , S i x Main Aes Coinages o f Augustus P I . 12-14. 

11- - C IL 1.229 ( P e r . Cum.). 
1 2 V i c t o r i a and F o r t u n a a r e d i s c u s s e d i n t h i s 

c h a p t e r , t h e o t h e r s i n c h a p t e r f o u r . 

13 See below, c h a p t e r 5, p. 119. 
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a Divus J u l i u s must vary i n large measure with the importance 
of the state r e l i g i o n and i t s value f o r the people. C l e a r l y , 
hy 28 B.C. Octavian had made decisions of the greatest 
consequence regarding the state r e l i g i o n , f o r i n t h i s year 
he took steps to make the old Roman r e l i g i o n a most 
s i g n i f i c a n t element i n the state. 

Prom hi s v i c t o r y over Antony, Octavian emerged portrayed 
(at l e a s t i n the l i t e r a t u r e that postdates the event hy a few 
years) as the leading exponent of Romanism, and the defender 
of Rome and her t r a d i t i o n s : such was h i s public image. Later 
he was to pride himself on the restoration of the Republic 
f o r which he was responsible and i n which he was the leading 
c i t i z e n . Worship of the gods had been an i n t e g r a l and 
essential part of Roman l i f e ; thus i t i s not surprising to 
see the restorer of the Republic place great emphasis on the 
old worships that had the authority of antiquity and that had 
been so much a part of Roman t r a d i t i o n . Livy h a i l s Augustus 
as 

• 14 
...templorum omnium conditorem aut restitutorem.... 

In the Res Gestae i t i s easy to see that t h i s appellation 
was deserved. To the year 28 B.C. i s assigned the beginning 
of a. program of restoring the old r e l i g i o n to i t s former 
glory, a program f o r which Octavian was responsible:^5 

14 Livy 4.20.7. 
15 Res Gestae 4.20> 
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duo et octoginta templa deum i n urbe consul 
sextum ex decreto senatus r e f e c i , nullo 
praetermisso quod eo tempore r e f i c i debebat. 

A l i s t of temples and shrines that he b u i l t during h i s 
l i f e t i m e i s given i n the Res Gestae; 

...templumque A p o l l i n i s i n Pal a t i o cum 
porticibus, aedem d i v i I u l i , Lupercal... 
pulvinar ad circum maximum, aedes i n Cap i t o l i o 
Iovis F e r e t r i et Iovis Tonantis, aedem 
Q u i r i n i , aedes Minervae et Iunohis Reginae 
et Iovis L i b e r t a t i s i n Aventino, aedem Larum 
i n summa sacra v i a , aedem deum Penatium i n 
V e l i a , aedem Iuventatis, aedem Matris Magnae 
i n P a l a t i o f e c i . l " 
...Capitolium...refeci....17 
i n privato solo Martis V l t o r i s templum...feci.l® 

A few of the shrines he l a v i s h l y adorned:19 
donja e]x manibus i n Capitolio et i n aede d i v i 
IupLi et i n aede A p o l l i n i s et i n aede Vestae 
et i n templo Martis V l t o r i s consecravi quae 
constiterunt -HS- c i r c i t e r m i l l i e n s . 

Other elements of the old r e l i g i o n also received h i s attention. 

16 Res Gestae 4.19. 
17 I b i d . 20 
18 I b i d . 21. 
19 Loc. c i t . See below, p. 66, f o r the very special 

treatment that Apollo received. Temples and shrines were 
also b u i l t by c i t i z e n s at the urging of Augustus; see e.g., 
a temple of Diana b u i l t by L. C o r n i f i c i u s i n Suetonius, 
Divus Augustus 29. 
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Suetonius writes:20 
nonnulla etiam ex antiquis caerimoniis 
paulatim a b o l i t a r e s t i t u i t . . . . 

He the ci t e s the following examples: 
...Salutis augurium, Diale flamijiium, sacrum 
lupercale, ludos Saeculares et Compitalicios. 

But Octavian was not involved simply as an i n s t i g a t o r or 
as a promoter on the side l i n e s : he led the way, both i n those 
actions already mentioned, and by becoming a prie s t i n 

91 
several orders: 

[pontifex maximus, augur, quindecimvirujn sacris 
[faciundis, septemvirum epulonum, f r a t e r a r v a l i s , 
sodalis T i t i u s , f e t i a l i j s f u i . 

Whatever the state of these various priesthoods during the 
f i n a l years of the Republic, by vir t u e of the f i r s t Emperor's 
being part of them they were c l e a r l y of no secondary 
importance during the Augustan Age. In sum, as a res u l t of 
the very deliberate policy of Octavian that dates from the 
years just a f t e r h i s return from the East i n 29 B.C., i t 
was intended that the old Roman r e l i g i o n become a most 
s i g n i f i c a n t force i n the state. In t h i s atmosphere of v i t a l 
and generated interest i n worship and r e l i g i o n , the people 

20 Divus Augustus 31. 
21 Res Gestae 1.7. The Greek version reads as 

follows: 

^/aXc^P^usJ "(vYoujOj Ttov SeKdirevre otv6p^\/ riJv 

<<pouci\is/ &rc6yoos \(T<OS, <j&ijTc£\\s. 
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expressed t h e i r thanks to the divine powers, worshiping a 
pantheon of d i v i n i t i e s not least of whom were a group of 
abstractions that characterized the regime, as w e l l as Venus 
Genetrix and Divus J u l i u s ; at a time when the old worships 
were again so meaningful, we can r e a d i l y appreciate how 
greatly enhanced Octavian's position would have been, as one 
who was closely associated with Apollo, and one who was not 
only descended from the gods but d i v i f i l i u s . 

In 28 B.C. Octavian dedicated to Apollo the temple 
that he had vowed to bui l d on the part of his house on the 

22 
Palatine that had been struck by l i g h t n i n g . The accomplish-

23 

ment i s noted i n the Res Gestae: 
...templumque A p o l l i n i s i n P a l a t i o . . . f e c i . 

I t i s recorded i n the P a s t i : 
APOLLIN IN PALAT 2 4 

APOL IN PAL 2 5 

LVDi*AVG-AED-APOL|DEDICAVIT 2 6 

In Augustan l i t e r a t u r e , references to the temple are common-

22 Dio 53.1.3. The temple was vowed i n 36 B.C. (see 
above, chapter 2, pp. 49-50). 

23 Res Gestae 4.. 19. 
24 CIL 1.214 (P. Arv.). 
25 CIL 1.245 (P. Amit.). 
26 CIL 1.249 (P. Ant.). 
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27 p l a c e , t he most memorable b e i n g an Ode o f Horace w r i t t e n 
28 

a t t h e time o f i t s d e d i c a t i o n , and two l i n e s from t h e 
s i x t h book o f the A e n e i d : 2 9 

turn Phoebo e t T r i v i a e s o l i d o de marmore templum 
i n s t i t u a m f e s t o s q u e d i e s de nomine P h o e b i . 

D i o r e c o r d s the f e s t o s d i e s o f 28 B.C. and p r o v i s i o n f o r 
30 

f u t u r e c e l e b r a t i o n : 
... r/)v TT^v^uptv ln( rp v/'/Kp rp TTpcs 

rip 'AKT1U> yevopevp ft)fi<<r6eTo-oiV ^y^Ye p e u 
TO'U 'AypcwTToo^ KM ev cLbrlp r^V c7T7ro cfpopuv 

Seti Te Tt^V TTA.f'&uJV MM 6C2 TUJV ivSpZ/V TuJV 

e u y e v u J i / eno(t)cr€. KM JUT/? pev cTc* rreVTe erciv 

peXf01- TO'U eytyvero TMS Te'<r<ro(f><r(\/ tepiujcrvvoMs 

ei< -rrepcTa07r^r pceAoua-x, Xey^ 6e TOUS re 
TTCVT<yVKM Tous Q( uJVc<TT*S TOUS Te 

ewrd /<ccc TOUS 7revreAM<fe/<*. UvJpds /CM\ou(A.tvous 

A p o l l o g a i n e d even g r e a t e r i m p o r t a n c e as a major d e i t y o f 
the s t a t e when O c t a v i a n t r a n s f e r r e d t o h i s t r u s t t h e r e v i s e d 

31 
v e r s i o n o f t h e S i b y l l i n e books. The words o f t h e f i r s t 

27 P o r a l i s t , see DAR 16-19. The f o l l o w i n g passages 

a r e wothy o f n o t e : V e r g i l , A e n e i d 8.720; P r o p e r t i u s 2.31.9, 

2.17.67, 4.1.3.and 4.6.17; O v i d , T r i s t i a 3.1.60, Metamorphoses 

13.715, and F a s t i 4.951. 

28 Odes 1.31 

29 A e n e i d 6.69-70. 

30 D i o 53.1.4. 

31 S u e t o n i u s , D i v u s A ugustus 31. 



66 

Emperor attest to the special treatment he accorded Apollo: 
statuae [mea]e pedestres et equestres et i n 
quadrigeis argenteae steterunt i n urhe xxc 
c i r c i t e r , quas ipse s u s t u l i exque ea pecunia 
dona aurea i n aede Apol|li]nis meo nomine et 
illorum, qui mihi statuarum honorem hahuerunt, 
posui. 

Apollo i s a fa v o r i t e representation on Augustan coins.33 We 
have already noted the statue of Augustus with the features 
of Apollo that stood by t h i s temple on the Palatine. There 
can, then, be no denying the great lengths to which Octavian 
went to make Apollo the most prominent deity of the regime, 
and to be associated with that god. Apollo has been called 

"34 

the patron god of Octavian, but the modern concept of 
patron deity or saint may be misleading. I think i t possible 
that the kind of association between Apollo and Octavian 
that was so eagerly sought goes f a r beyond the relationship 
of a man and his patron saint as t h i s normally i s understood; 
i t may well be the case that t h i s kind of association 
caused the ancient to view the human involved as more than 
just a man. 

The years 28-27 B.C. are perhaps the most s i g n i f i c a n t 
i n the history of the Augustan principate, f o r at t h i s time 

32 Res Gestae 4.24. See also Suetonius, Divus  
Augustus 52, and Dio 53.52.1. 

33 BMC Emp.. PI. 3.15, dated 16 B.C., PI. 11.7-9, 
dated 15-12 B.C., and PI. 12.3-5, dated 11-9 B.C. 

34 See e.g., Taylor, Roman Emperor 154, and Grant, 
Roman Imperial Money 15. 
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Octavian announced a solution to the problem of h i s p o l i t i c a l 
p o sition: he ostensibly- • transferred supreme power to the 
Senate and the Roman people, and designated f o r himself a 
role as the princeps senatus 35 (and, ipso facto, the 
princeps c i v i t a t i s ? ) , i n which position he was to pride 
himself on having the most auctoritas of a l l c i t i z e n s and 
the least potestas.56 Concerning h i s human status, Octavian, 
i n a speech set i n 27 B.C., i s reported to have expressed 
the following view on immortality a f t e r just mentioning 
Divus Julius:37 

fV cff 6tj rou /<*\Cds Jocoic /tvc £/c rau /<i\u/s 
r e A € u rrjcr^ KM rouro T/OOTTOV T/VA Kr^JpeOd. 

Immortality could r e s u l t from leading the good l i f e . But 
of what did such a l i f e consist? Octavian gives the .answer 
i n a l e t t e r to Tiberius:38 

...benignitas enim mea me ad caelestem 
gloriam e f f e r e t . 

35 Res Gestae 1.7. 
36 I b i d . 6.34. 
37 Dio 53.9.5. Dio i s probably using Livy here as 

w e l l as the memoirs of Augustus; see Schwartz, RE 3 (1899) 
1719-1720, s.v. Cassius. 

38 Suetonius, Divus Augustus 71, where the l e t t e r 
i s quoted i n part. 
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The essence of Octavian's benignitas i s outlined i n the 
oratio funebris of Tiberius wherein there i s given a l i s t 
of the great services that the f i r s t Emperor rendered to 
the state; the r e s u l t , according to Tiberius, i s that i t i s 
f i t t i n g 

. . . r/£i/ <fe (puXtpV <v-5 Mi Qeou Jec Jy^-Wfcv. 

The notion that the rendering of good service leads to the 
attainment of immortality a f t e r death i s Stoic doctrine of a 
kind expounded by Cicero. Consider f o r example that a f t e r 
describing as b e n e f i c i i s excellentes v i r i Hercules, Castor 
and Pollux, Aesculapius, Liber and Romulus, he w r i t e s : 4 0 

. . . r i t e d i sunt h a b i t i . 
Within the context of t h i s philosophical doctrine, the actions 
of Octavian become meaningful. He placed great emphasis on 
his accomplishments as one who had served the state w e l l , 
and styled himself as optimi status auctor, probably intending, 
at l e a s t p u b l i c l y , that h i s excellence i n t h i s capacity would 

39 Dio 56.41.9. See also i b i d . 52.35.3, where i t i s 
reported that Maecenas once t o l d Octavian that the best kind 
of l i f e to lead consisted of rendering service to the state 
and that such a l i f e would give him ijOeTp and immortality. 

40 Cicero, De Hatura Deorum 2.62. See also De  
Legibus 2.19, and De Re; Publica 1.12, 2.27, 6.13 and 6.26. 
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enable him to become divine.41 The qualities depicted on 
the clupeus v i r t u t i s that was dedicated in 28 or 27 B.C. a l l 
serve to enhance the princeps as he strives to attain his 

A? 
goal. The dedication i s recorded in the Res Gestae:^ 

in cohsulatu sexto et septimo.. .[clupeusque 
aureujs in [cjuria I u l i a positus, quem mini 
senatum [populumque Romanujm dare v i r t u t i s 
clem|entia]e iustitia[e pietatis caussa testatum] 
est pe[r ejius clupei" [inscriptionjem. 
But this philosophy was at variance to some extent 

with the thinking of a Horace, a Propertius and an Ovid, and 
though i t may have been the policy of the f i r s t Emperor to 
refuse divine honours,^ there does not seem to have been 
outward prohibition of them, at least so strongly worded as 
to act as a deterrent for these poets. Horace clearly 

41 Suetonius, Divus Augustus 28, quoting the f i r s t 
Emperor, writes: 

...ut optimi status auctor dicar.... 
42 Res Gestae 6.34. The Greek version reads: 

ev C/TTd.TQu\. €Kr/7( /<<*.). 4f3£6/fAh( ... oV[A]ov re 
XpvGouv iv rCji /3oju]Muxf]/ 0 ( /' u J'- ^v^TfOev 
uno r e rTjs cruv/cX/pTOo K<*1 TOO 6t?juoo r^v 

eve(KecdV /<ot\l ^cKacocrifv^v K4i eocre/3ec-(.\/ 

e/uoc pcecp>TUjoet• 

43 See below, chapter 4, pp. 112-114, for a discussion 
of this problem. 
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envisages the p o s s i b i l i t y of Augustus being a god while 
alive:44 

caelo tonantem credidimus Iovem 
regnare: praesens divus habebitur 

Augustus a d i e c t i s B r i t a n n i s 
imperio gravibusque P e r s i s . 

l a t e r i n the same poem Augustus i s portrayed d r i n k i n g i n the 
company of P o l l u x and Hercules.45 i n the f o u r t h book of Odes, 
Horace does not h e s i t a t e to c a l l Augustus a god:46 

hinc ad v i n a r e d i t l a e t u s et a l t e r i s 
te mensis adhibet deum. 

He then goes on to describe a farmer worshiping the numen of 
47 

Augustus along w i t h the l a r e s of h i s , the farmer's, house: 
te multa prece, te prose q u i t u r mero 

defuso p a t e r i s et l a r i b u s tuum 
miscet numen, u t i Graecia C a s t o r i s 

et magni memor H e r c u l i s . 
P r o p e r t i u s twice c a l l s the Emperor"a god: 

arma deus Caesar d i t e s meditatur ad Indos.4® 
...et l a c r i m a s vidimus i r e d e o . 4 9 

44 Odes 3.5.1-4. 
45 I b i d . 9-12. 
46 Odes 4.5.31-32. Cf. above, n. 44, and observe the 

interchange of deus and divus. 
47 Odes 4.5.33-36. 
48 P r o p e r t i u s 3.4.1. 
49 I b i d . 4.2.60. 
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But there i s no comparison of either Horace or Propertius 
with Ovid.50 As one might expect from a poet anxious to 
please, Ovid treats i n d e t a i l the divine ancestry of the 
princeps,51 and devotes much space to the apotheosis of 

C O 

J u l i u s Caesar; 3 further, he compares Augustus with the demi
gods, 53 and he gives to him so many attr i b u t e s of Ju p i t e r 
that i t i s frequently most d i f f i c u l t to dist i n g u i s h between 

RA 

the Emperor and t h i s god. * (Perhaps corr e c t l y , we may c a l l 
t h i s poetic fancy and depreciate i t s value, yet our ignorance 
of the ancient mentality prevents us from making an accurate 
assessment.) But consider that Ovid thirteen times refers 
to the Emperor as a god.55 j c i t e here three examples: 

56 
per te praesentem conspicuum deum. 

57 

Caesar, ades voto, maxime dive, meo. 
50 The many references to the worship of Augustus 

that are found i n Ovid have been collected and published by 
K. Scott; see his "Emperor Worship i n Ovid," TAPA 61 (1930) 
43-69. 

51 I b i d . 46-47. 
52 I b i d . 47-50. 
53 I b i d . 51-52. 
54 I b i d . 52-58. 
55 I b i d . 58-63. 
56 T r i s t i a 2.54. 
57 I b i d . 3.1.78. 
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causa t u a exeinplo superorum t u t a duorum e s t . 
quorum h i e a s p i c i t u r , c r e d i t u r i l l e deus.58 

(Note a g a i n how d i v u s and deus have been i n t e r c h a n g e d . ) I t 

i s c l e a r t h a t O v i d c o n c e i v e s o f t h e f u t u r e a p o t h e o s i s o f 
A u g u s t u s : 59 

d i tamen et C a e s a r d i s a c c e s s u r e . . . . 

Perhaps we ought n o t use the word " a p o t h e o s i s , " s i n c e i t i s 

h a r d l y an a c c u r a t e d e s c r i p t i o n o f a god j o i n i n g h i s p e e r s . 

A l t h o u g h the l i t e r a t u r e o f t h e A u g u s t a n Age i n l a r g e measure 

f u n c t i o n e d as a v e h i c l e f o r I m p e r i a l i d e o l o g y , much o f i t ex

pounding what might he c a l l e d the A u g u s t a n concept o f Romanism, 

i t i s t h u s apparent t h a t some major w r i t e r s o f the age did-..not 

h e s i t a t e t o d e s c r i b e t h e l i v i n g A u g u s t u s as a god. Y e t , i f 

Augustus would have been aroused a t t h i s t o t h e p o i n t o f b e i n g 

o f f e n d e d , a t l e a s t p u b l i c l y , can we imagine Horace, the v e r y 

good f r i e n d o f A u g u s t u s , w r i t i n g p raesens d i v u s , o r P r o p e r t i u s 

deus C a e s a r , o r O v i d maxime d i v e ? There can be no doubt 

t h a t Augustus t o l e r a t e d such a p p e l l a t i o n s i n s p i t e o f t h e 

p u b l i c image he wished t o have p r o j e c t e d o f h i m s e l f as a man 

who would a t t a i n i m m o r t a l i t y a f t e r d e a t h as a r e s u l t o f h i s 

good s e r v i c e s t o the s t a t e . W.e must c o n c l u d e t h a t A u g u s t u s , 

a t l e a s t i n h i s a t t i t u d e towards t h e w r i t e r s o f h i s day, d i d 

n o t f o r b i d r e f e r e n c e to h i m s e l f as a god. Perhaps t h e i n 

f r e q u e n t o c c u r r e n c e o f t h i s i n the e a r l y A u g u s t a n Age compared 

58 T r i s t i a 4.4.20-21. 

59 I b i d . 5.5.61. P o r o t h e r r e f e r e n c e s to the a p o t h e o s i s 
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with ostensibly uncontrolled use i n the writings of Ovid 
indicates a change i n Imperial p o l i c y . (Yet Mani-lius, part 
of whose poem Astronomica was composed during the f i n a l 
years of Augustus' l i f e , 6 ^ often refers to the Emperor, hut, 
i n sharp contrast to Ovid, at no time describes Augustus as 
a god.) I t may be that the infrequent use of deus or divus 
as descriptives of Augustus during the early years of the 
principate, such as we encounter i n Horace and Propertius, 
i s the res u l t of an Imperial d i r e c t i v e that encouraged the 
people to look upon t h e i r r u l e r as a man destined to become 
a god aft e r death, and, ipso facto, sought to discourage 
worship of the l i v i n g Emperor; indeed, i t may be the very 
same expression of Imperial sentiment that caused V e r g i l 
to r e f r a i n from c a l l i n g the Emperor a god or portraying him 
as such. 

In 27 B.C., by decree of the Senate, Octavian 
received the name "Augustus": 6 1 

quo pro merito meo senatu[s consulto 
Augustus appejllatus sum.... 

of Augustus i n Ovid, see Scott, "Emperor Worship," 61-^63. 
60 Por the date of composition, see Housman's 

ed i t i o n of Manilius, Astronomica l . l x i x - l x x i i . 
61 Res Gestae 6.34. The Greek version reads: 

ejp fjs dire'*s <f6[fjLdrc aoi/KA/frou Xtfitcrros 
fpo^hfOfK-yofi/..., 
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The occasion was recorded in the Fasti: 
EO-DIe caesar augustuS APPELLATVS•EST 
SVPPLICATIO-AVGVSTO 6 2 

IMP CAESAR augustus est aPPELLaTVS IPSO 
V l l ET AGRIPpa i i i cos 63 

In the opening chapter of H. Wagenvoort1s Roman Dynamism,64 

a meaning of augustus i s shown to he augurio consecratus 
or augurato consecratus in a religious context where inanimate 
objects are involved (templa, arae, etc.), in which cases the 
meaning of augustus i s clear enough: an object takes on the 
state described by augustus as a result of "imbibing" some 
undefined power- or energy by means of touch, the contactor 
being the priest and the changed state arising from increase 
brought about by this energy. The word augustus, then, may 
be translated into English by the phrase "supplied with an 
increase." Wagenvoort also distinguishes sacer from augustus: 

...(sacer) i s "bi-polar" i.e. i t refers to 
things sacred and things accursed. The word 
augustus on the other hand does not have 
what in our eyes i s a two-fold function, and 
always means "increased to sacredness." 

Our very explicit definition thus entails two considerations, 
the method of achieving the state described by augustus and 
the resultant state i t s e l f . 

62 CIL 1.229 (Per. Cum.). 
63 OIL 1.231 (F. Praen.). 
64 Roman Dynamism 12-17. 
65 Ibid. 14. 
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Before the Augustan Age, augustus i s found in-Ennius 
66 67 to describe augurium, once i n Accius to describe Faventia, 

cives omnibus f a u s t i s augustam adhibeant 
Faventiam, ore obsceno d i c t a segregent, 

and ten times i n the writings of Cicero, being used with one 

exception to describe things of a r e l i g i o u s nature, such as 

delubra, mysteria and templa.^ The exception occurs i n the 

Brutus where augustus i s iised as a descriptive of the language 

of Africanus and L a e l i u s : 6 9 

...quod item de Africano, de L a e l i o , cuius tu 
oratione negas f i e r i quicquam posse dulcius, 
addis etiam nescio quid augustius; nomine nos 
capis summi v i r i vitaeque elegantissimae 
verissimis laudibus. 

In the h i s t o r i e s of Livy, there appears to be an 

attempt to contrast humanus with augustus, f o r the two words 

are juxtaposed i n no fewer than f i v e passages from the 

preface to the eighth book: 

...ut miscendo humana d i v i n i s primordia 
urbium augustiora faciat.70 

66 Cited below, n. 84. 

67 Cited i n Nonius 357.16. 

68 In the l e t t e r s of Cicero, augustus i s not used. 

For a l i s t of references i n h i s other works, see Merguet, 

Lexicon zu den philosophischen S c h r i f t e n Cicero 1s 1.284, and 

Lexicon zu den Reden des Cicero 1.364. 

69 Brutus 295. 

70 Livy, Praefatio 7. 
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...habitum formamque v i r i aliquantum ampliorem 
augustioremque humana intuens... .71 
...viros praeter ornatum habitumque humano 
augustiorem maiestate etiam quam voltus 
gravitasque o r i s prae se ferebat simillimos 
dis.72 
d i c i t u r v i s a species v i r i maioris quam pro humano habitu augustiorisque....73 
...conspectus ab ultraque acie, aliquanto 
augustior humano vi s u , sicut caelo missus....74 

75 

The h i s t o r i e s were not begun u n t i l 27 B . C . , t h e year i n 
which the t i t l e "Augustus" was conferred on Octavian: i t may 
be that Livy was hoping to engender some f e e l i n g f o r the 
meaning of augustus by t h i s contrast. Further, i t has been 
suggested that the comparative augustior was deliberately 
used by Livy to suggest Augustus when i t was used to describe 
Hercules and Romulus. 7 6 Livy i n fact uses augustus thirteen 
times, and without exception only what can be thought of as 

77 
r e l i g i o u s or more than human i s described or implied. 

71 Livy 1.7.9. 
72 I b i d . 5.41.8. 
73 I b i d . 8.6.9. 
74 I b i d . 8.9.10. 
75 The f i r s t book was written between 27 and 25 B.C.; 

see Walsh, Livy: His H i s t o r i c a l Aims and Methods 8. 
76 H i r s t , "The Significance of Augustior as Applied 

to Hercules and Romulus," AJP 47 (1926) 348. 
77 I b i d . 347-348, where these passages are ci t e d . 
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V e r g i l and Ovid are the only poets of the age to use augustus, 
at l e a s t as a descriptive of something other than the Emperor. 
The following instances are found i n the writings of V e r g i l : 

s i quando sedem augustam servataque mella 
thesauris relines....78 
turn satus Anchisa delectos ordine ah omni 
centum oratores augusta ad moenia regis 
i r e iubet....79 
tectum augustum, ingens, centum sublime 
columnis, 
urbe f u i t summa, Laurentis regia P i c i . 8 0 

This use of augustus may transcend the bounds of previous 
usage; the meaning that V e r g i l would assign to i t i n these 
passages i s not clear. Ovid follows Cicero's usage but with 
two exceptions: he uses augustus to describe the gravitas o x 

and mens 8 2 of gods. 
Both Ovid and Suetonius were prompted to concern 

themselves with the meaning of augustus; Ovid, l i k e Livy, 
makes a contrast with humanus: 

sed tamen humanis celebrantur honoribus omnes: 
hie socium summo cum love nomen habet. 

sancta vocant augusta patres, augusta vocantur 
templa sacerdotum r i t e dicata manu; 

78 Georgics 4.228-229. 
79 Aeneid 7.152-154. 
80 I b i d . 170-171. 
81 Metamorphoses 6.73, and 9.270. 
82 I b i d . 15.145. Por a l i s t of references i n Ovid, 

see D e f e r r a r i , Barry and McGuire, A Concordance of Ovid 176-
177. 
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h u i u s et augurium dependet o r i g i n e v e r b i 
e t quodcumque sua I u p p i t e r auget ope.S 3 

...ut A ugustus p o t i u s v o c a r e t u r , non tantum 
novo sed e t i a m a m p l i o r e cognomine, quod l o c a 
quoque r e l i g i o s a e t i n qu i b u s augurato q u i d 
c o n s e c r a t u r a u g u s t a d i c a n t u r , ab a u c t u v e l 
ab g e s t u g u s t u v e , s i c u t e t i a m E n n i u s docet 
s c r i b e n s : 

augusto a u g u r i o postquam i n c l u t a 
e o n d i t a Roma e s t . 4 

Perhaps O v i d and S u e t o n i u s f e l t t h a t a d e f i n i t i o n o f augustus 

was i n o r d e r because o f p o p u l a r unawareness o f i t s p r e c i s e 

meaning. I n t i m e , p e o p l e may have thought more i n terms o f 

t h e " s t a t e o f i n c r e a s e " t h a n o f t h e way i n w h i c h t h e s t a t e 

was a c h i e v e d , i f i n d e e d the s t a t e i t s e l f was ev e r thought o f 

once the word was common i n t h e la n g u a g e . I n sum, t h e r e can 

be no doubt t h a t the word augustus had p r o f o u n d r e l i g i o u s 

o v e r t o n e s , and t h a t , when used w i t h personages, i t was 
85 

d e s c r i p t i v e n o t o f men but o f gods and t h e i r q u a l i t i e s . J 

Prom 27 t o 2 0 B.C., t h e r e i s l i t t l e o f s i g n i f i c a n c e 

t o r e p o r t . I n e i t h e r 2 7 o r 25 B.C. A g r i p p a d e d i c a t e d t h e 

8 3 O v i d , F a s t i 1.607-612. 

8 4 S u e t o n i u s , D i v u s Augustus 7.2. 

8 5 The use o f augustus i n the B r u t u s ( c i t e d above, 

n. 69) o s t e n s i b l y c o n s t i t u t e s an e x c e p t i o n , u n l e s s one sees 

h e r e t h e i m p l i c a t i o n t h a t t h e speech o f A f r i c a n u s and L a e l i u s 

was so p e r f e c t as t o be g o d - l i k e o r d i v i n e , and hence the 

j u s t i f i c a t i o n f o r the use o f au g u s t u s . 
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Pantheon.®6 It probably housed the seven planetary gods;®7 
88 

certainly a statue of Divus Julius was set up inside. 
According to Dio, Augustus would not allow this temple to 
be dedicated to himself.®9 About this time, Augustus was 
honoured in a way most befitting the leading citizen of the 
state; i t was decreed that his doorposts be covered with 
laurel and that the corona civica be fixed above his door. 9 0 

This crown was usually the reward of a soldier who had saved 
the l i f e of a citizen. 

In 20 B.C. Augustus recovered the Roman standards 
that had been lost to the Parthians by Crassus. When he 
returned to Rome in 19 B.C., the Senate honoured him by 
dedicating an altar to Portuna Redux. The occasion i s 
described in the words of Augustus: 9 1 

[aram Portunae Reduci iuxta aejdes Honoris et 
Virtutis ad portam [Capenam pro reditu meo 
sejnatus consacravit, i n qua ponti[fices et 

86 In Dio's account for 25 B.C. (53.27), i t i s said 
that the temple was completed at this time. But the inscription 
on the frieze reads (CIL 6.896): 

M AGRIPPA L P COS TERTIVM PECIT 
87 DAR 382. 

88 Dio 53.27. 

® 9 Loc. c i t . 
90 Res Gestae 6.34. 

91 Ibid. 2.11. The Greek version reads as follows: 

f3uj/LAov TuX^y ZwTrif>fou uTfep rtps epTjS 
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virgines Yestales annjjversarium s a c r i f i c i u m 
facere [iussit eo die, quo consulibus Q. 
Lucjretio et [M. Vinucijo i n urbem ex [Syria 
r e d i , et diem Augustalija ex [cjolgnomine nostjro 
appel l a v i t . 

I t i s recorded i n the F a s t i : 
EO DIE ArA'FOETVNAE-REDVCIS'DEDICATAST-QVAE' 
CAESAREM aug, ex transmariJNIS PROVINCES-
REDuxit SVPPLICATIO-FORTVNAE'REDVCI 92 

PER eX S C|Q E D IMP CAES AVG EX TRANSMARIN 
PROVINC| VRBEM INTRAVIT ARAQ PORT REDVCI 
CONSTIT 93 

According to Dio, f e s t i v a l s were held on the Augustalia:9 4 

. . . A?o(t r/?v /j/Ae/oAV /py i^ffero ev re r*?s 

cepo juhvioii s of 0'(0ju6?cr&*<-' 

95 

The a l t a r of Portuna Redux i s represented on coins;-^ some
times other aspects of Fortuna are found such as Fortuna 
V i c t r i x and Fortuna F e l i x . 9 6 Fortuna i s the second Imperial 

erruvoi'ou yr/ods r^c farr/iv^t iruA/pi /? cuv/cX/pror 

o(^cepuj'cev ' yrpos uj( roliscepeTs KM r^s Sepf/wr 
eviduo-ioV 6u <r<c(V tfoieTv e/ceXeucev iv e/ce/v/?/ 

T7}( lyjuiepdi, fY lj( VTTcLTCtS /(o(VT«J< AoUl^ptpT^ 
/<<*c Al*poKu/( Oucvou£K Hvpfdf e/s PujptpY 

erToLVeXh Au6e< v, T/pv re /pjue/wV SK r/ps /?'/uere^r 

ewUJVUf/us Tf^ocrtpfopevo'ev Auyoucrr**\(<<. 

92 CIL 1.229 (Fer. Cum.). 
93 CIL 1.245 (F. Amit.). 
94 Dio 54.10.3. 
95 BMC Emp.. P I . 7.10-13. 
96 I b i d . PI. 1.1-2.' 



81 

abstraction to be enshrined a f t e r Octavian's return i n 29 B.C. 

In the second chapter, we observed that i n the years 

just following the death of Caesar a new age had been 

expected: markings symbolic of the coming of a new age had 

appeared on coins at that time, namely, the head of the sun 

with crown and rays, and the crescent moon with f i v e s t a r s . 9 7 

In 19 B.C. V e r g i l died, by which time i t i s clear that ideas 

of a new age were c i r c u l a t i n g again, at least i n the mind of 

the poet, i f not i n Imperial c i r c l e s . At once the following 

l i n e s of the Aeneid are recalled: 9® 
hie v i r , hie est, t i b i quern promitti saepius 
audis, 
Augustus Caesar, d i v i genus, aurea condet 
saecula qui rursus Latio regnata per arva 
Saturno quando.... 

In 18 B.C., f o r the f i r s t time since the f o r t i e s , coins 
99 

bearing symbols of a new age appear again. In 17 B.C. 

the new age began, and the occasion was marked by the l u d i  

Saeculares. The care and attention given to the d e t a i l s of 

conducting t h i s three-day celebration, e s p e c i a l l y the 

s a c r i f i c e s by day and night, are attested by an i n s c r i p t i o n 

found i n 1890,"*"^ wherein there i s preserved a record of the 

f e s t i v a l ; one notes with, i n t e r e s t the provisions f o r the 

meticulous performance of the sacra, and the important role 

of Augustus. In an atmosphere of heightened r e l i g i o u s 

97 See above, chapter 2, pp. 46-47. 

98 Aeneid 6.791-794. 

99 BMC Emp. PI. 1.17-20, and PI. 2.2. 
100 CIL 6.32323. 
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fervour i n which the gods again had meaning and purpose, 

we witness a ceremony marking the inception of a new epoch, 

and, leading the way, the man who made i t possible, a man 

among men yet apart from them. The l i n e s of V e r g i l become 

r e a l i t y : 

...tuus iam regnat Apollo. 

Augustus Caesar, d i v i genus, aurea condet 
saecula.... 

Like the i n s r c i p t i o n , the Carmen Saeculare of Horace 

commemorates the occasion," 1" 0 1 as does the coinage of 17 B.C. 1 0 2 

The new age stands as a symbol of regeneration, f o r which 

Apollo (Augustus?) and Augustus (Apollo?) were responsible. 

In the following year, Augustus l e f t for.'G-aul and did 

not return u n t i l 13 B.C., the year i n which Lepidus died, 

and thereby deprived Rome of her pontifex maximus, the highest 

r e l i g i o u s o f f i c i a l of the state. I t would have been only proper 

that the leading c i t i z e n of the state should have aspired to 

101 According to Suetonius ( V i t a H o r a t i i Poetae), 

Horace wrote i t at the suggestion of Augustus. Line 149 

of CIL 6.32323 (see n. 100 above) reads: 

CARMEN•C0MP0 SVIT•Q•HORatIVS•PLAC CVS• 

102 BMC Emp_. PI. 2.19-20, PI. 3. 8,12, and PI. 10.4. 

See also PI. 17.14-15; these coins are thought to be associated 

with the i n s t i t u t i o n of the new age and are dated about 17 B.C. 

by Sutherland, "The Date and Significance of the Candelabrum 

Coins of Augustus," CR 58 (1944) 46-49. 
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t h i s p o s i t i o n , f o r the h o l d i n g o f i t c o u l d but enhance h i s 

r e c o r d o f s e r v i c e t o t h e s t a t e . 



.. CHAPTER POUR 
.THE THIRD PERIOD OP DEVELOPMENT: 

12 B.C.- A.D. 14 

In 12 B.C. Augustus was elected pontifex maximus;1 

he chose to continue l i v i n g on the Palatine, and to make 
part of his house public property. 2 At t h i s time he made 
dedications to Vesta at his Palatine residence: 

PERIAE-EX» S'C•QVOD•EO•DIe signVM•ET»ara| 
VESTAE*INDOMV' IMP CAESARIS•AVGVsti poNTIP' 
MAx|DEDICATAST QVIRINIO ET VALGIO'COS 3 
P E R ' Q ' E ' D - S I G | V E S T - I N DOMO'P|DEDIC 4 

In the Pe r i a l e Cumae, there i s provision that Vesta receive 
a supplicatio four times each year: J 

DRVSI'CAESARIS'NATALIS* SVPPLICATIO' VESTAE 
NATALIS TI«CAESARIS>SVPPLICATIO VESTAE 
eo die caesar pontifex maXIMVS•CREATVS•EST. 
SVPPLICATIO«VESTAE 

1 Res Gestae 2.10. 
2 Dio 54.27.2. 
3 The restoration of the P a s t i Praenestini i n CIL 

(1.236), aediculA ET ara, has been corrected by Degrassi, 
Actes du deuxieme congres international d' epigraphie grecque 
et l a t i n e (Paris 1953) 99-100, cit e d by Ryberg, "Rites of the 
State Religion i n Roman Art," MAAR 22 (1955) 50 n. 6. Por a 
photograph of the stone, see Diehl, Inscriptiones Latinae 11. 

4 CIL 1.213 (P. Caeret.). 
5 CIL 1.229. 
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n a t a l i s germanici caesaris suppLICATIO VESTAE 

Augustus thus shared his house with two of the most important 

d e i t i e s of the Roman state r e l i g i o n i n the Augustan Age, 

Apollo, with whom he had l i v e d from 28 B.C., and Vesta. This 

s i t u a t i o n i s described by Ovid: 6 

aufer Vesta diem, cognati Vesta recepta est 
limine: s i c i u s t i constituere patres. 

Phoebus habet partem, Vestae pars a l t e r a c e s s i t ; 
quod superest i l l i s , t e r t i u s ipse tenet. 

state Palatinae laurus, praetextaque quercu 
stet domus: aeternos tres habet una deos. 

The question arises, w i l l the private worship of Augustus' 

house be affected i f the house i n part i s public, a place of 

public worship i n the state and a centre of worship f o r two 

major deities? Prom 28 to 13 B.C., there i s no evidence of 

any e f f e c t ; from 12 to 6 B.C., the period of the reorganiza

t i o n of Rome,7 date the f i r s t known dedications to the la r e s 

6 F a s t i 4.949-954. 

7 The reorganization of the c i t y i s mentioned by 

Suetonius (Divus Augustus 30) and Dio (55.8.6-7), the l a t t e r 

source giving a date of 7 B.C., the former o f f e r i n g no date. 

The c i t y was divided into 265 v i c i ; the magistri and m i n i s t r i 

of each vicus appear to number themselves from the year of the 

reorganization of t h e i r vicus. An upper terminus f o r t h i s 

event i s provided by CIL 6.452: the i n s c r i p t i o n records a 

dedication to the lares Augusti and the genii Caesarum by 

magistri anni cxxi and i s p o s i t i v e l y dated A.D. 109, thereby 
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Augusti. It may be that in some way the household worship 
of the lares Augusti became public as a result of i t s 
circumstances, perhaps because the lararium was viewed as 
sharing i t s domain with Apollo and Vesta, and thus as worthy 
of public worship as Apollo and Vesta; on the other hand, the 
public worship of the lares Augusti may have been a develop
ment totally independent of the peculiar situation of the 
lararium of Augustus' house. It i s of interest to note that 
a l l known dedications to the lares Augusti that are dated from 
the lifetime of Augustus were made by the magistri and ministri 
of the v i c i , freedmen and slaves respectively; the involve
ment of only such people may indicate that this worship was 
limited to these two classes of the Roman society. 

Before considering the evidence for the worship of 
the lares of Augustus and his genius, three points must be 
made. There is no evidence that the lares Augusti were 

yielding the earliest known date for the reorganization, 12 B.C. 
A lower. terminus of 6 B.C. i s provided by CIL 6.761, a 
dedication to Fortuna Augusta by magistri anni x v i i i . The 
inscription i s dated to A.D. 12. For a discussion of the 
dating, see Mommsen's commentary on p. 454 of CIL 6, part 1. 

8 : See pp. 90-97 below. 
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worshiped at the compita, nor i s there evidence that the 
lares compitales were identified with the lares Augusti 
during the Augustan Age; though i t i s possible to make a 
caes for these suggestions, 9 i t i s wrong to state them as 
matters of f a c t . 1 0 Finally, the dating of the worship of 
the genius Augusti to about the same period as that of the 
lares Augusti i s most tentative. I know of not one Augustan 
inscription containing the words genius Augusti; the closest 
one finds i s a dedication to the genii Caesarum that i s 
dated not later than 6 B.C. 1 1 Our dating of this worship 
to the Augustan Age depends on a passage in the Fasti of Ovid, 

bina gemellorum quaerebam signa deorum 
viribus annosae facta caduca morae: 

mille Lares Geniumque ducis, qui tradidit i l l o s , 
urbs habet, et v i c i numina trina coiunt, 

and on the interpretation of a few scenes on altars from 
Rome, a l l but one of which i s positively dated to the l i f e 
time of Augustus. Neither the lares nor the genius of Augustu 
appears on coins before A.D. 14; there i s i n fact no evidence 
that attempts were made from above either to institute or 
to encourage this worship. 

In the light of the aforementioned passage from Ovid, 

9 Rushforth, Latin Historical Inscriptions 59-62. 
10 See e.g. Ryberg,"Rites of the State Religion," 57; 

and Taylor, Roman Emperor 185. 
11 CIL 6.445, cited below, n. 27. 
12 Fasti 5.143-146. 
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i t would not be surprising to f i n d evidence f o r the worship 

of l a r e s and the genius Augusti by those of the v i c i . Indeed, 

the archaeological evidence attests to t h i s worship, as does 

the epigraphic, but the l a t t e r , as noted above, only to the 

worship of the la r e s Augusti. (At once the epigraphic 

evidence poses a great problem because, of the many L a t i n 

i n s c r i p t i o n s that attest to the existence of cult elements, 

most are undateable, and only a few are p o s i t i v e l y dated from 

the Augustan Age. There i s a great temptation to use un

dateable i n s c r i p t i o n s but t h i s practice i s to be avoided; 

the inherent danger i s i l l u s t r a t e d i n the following way. 

The t i t l e flamen Augusti i s found i n a few i n s c r i p t i o n s that 
13 

are dated from the Augustan Age. Yet i t i s also found i n 

many i n s c r i p t i o n s that c l e a r l y postdate the death of Augustsu; 

thus, undateable i n s c r i p t i o n s wherein t h i s t i t l e i s found, 

such as those from Verona, 1 5
 a n ^ from Praeneste, 1 6 cannot be 

13 E.g., CIL 10.840,943 and 944. 

14 For several examples, see Taylor, "The Worship of 

Augustus i n I t a l y during h i s Lifetime," TAPA 51 (1920) 120-

123. In view of Miss Taylor's awareness of the problem that 

I am o u t l i n i n g , i t i s strange that she choses to date from the 

Augustan Age so many i n s c r i p t i o n s that are quite possibly 

post-Augustan; see Taylor, Roman Emperor Appendix 3. 

15 OIL 5.3341. 

16 CIL 14.2964. 
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used with, any degree of certainty as evidence for the 
existence during the lifetime of Augustus of the position 
described by this t i t l e . The same problem arises with other 

17 
cult elements, such as dedications to the lares Augusti, 
and the same principle must hold. Consequently, the amount 
of epigraphic evidence that might have been used i s greatly 
diminished. Surely i t i s obvious that one's understanding 
of the development of the Roman Imperial Cult before A.I). 14 
w i l l be much distorted i f undateable inscriptions that are 
viewed as Augustan are made use of when they could just as 
easily be post-Augustan*) 

We shall f i r s t consider an altar of the greatest 
importance because, i f correctly restored and interpreted, 
i t portrays the worship of the genius Augusti with the lares 

-jo 

Augusti. The altar, from Rome, i s undated, but i s thought 
to have been set up not much later than the period of the 
reorganization of the city because of the nature of the 

17 E.g., CIL 6.445-454; of these dedications to the 
lares Augusti, some date before A.D. 14, some later. 

18 Por the descriptions of the r e l i e f s of this altar 
and the others that follow, I am indebted to the commentary 
in CIL, as well as the descriptions by Ryberg in "Rites of the 
State Religion," chapters 4-7. In the latter source for this 
altar, see pp. 56-58, as well as PI. 14.27a, and PI. 15b and c. 
Por a photograph of the altar's front, see Taylor, Roman  
Emperor 187 f i g . 6. 
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scenes portrayed and the quality of the craftsmanship. 1 9 Qn 

the front i s a f loating Victory that holds a shield hearing 
2 0 

the following inscriptions 
SENATVS•POPVLVSQ|ROMANVSI IMP•CAESARI- DIVI- F< 
AVGVSTO|PONTIF'MAXIM-IMP COS TRIB POTESTAT 

At the rear an apotheosis i s portrayed hut the identity of 

the deified person i s not known. On one side i s a scene from 

Roman legend: Aeneas stands beside a tree at the foot of which 

l i e s a sow with a few pigle ts . A l ine of the Aeneid i s at 

once r e c a l l e d : 2 1 

l i t o r e i s ingens inventa sub i l i c i b u s sus. 

The seated figure holding a s c r o l l , so masterfully identif ied 

as the Mother of the Lares by L . R. T a y l o r , 2 2 at one time 
2 3 

had a beard, and perhaps i s nothing more than a vates. J On 

the fourth side of the a l ta r a contemporary scene i s portrayed. 

I t i s framed by p i l l a r s that may indicate a temple. Six 

figures stand around an a l tar ; on the l e f t are three young 

men, ident i f ied as assistants to the two vicomagistri who 

stand at the far r ight . The s ixth figure, placed between 

19 Ryberg, "Rites of the State Rel igion," 57. 
20 CIL 6.876. 

21 Verg i l , Aeneid 3.390. 

22 "The Mother of the Lares," AJA 29 (1925) 299, and 

Roman Emperor 189. 
23 Ryberg, "Rites of the State Rel igion," 58. 
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the a l t a r and the vicomagistri, i s believed to be Augustus; ^ 

he appears as a p r i e s t and i s shown handing a l a r to one of 

the three figures on the l e f t . (I question Ryberg !s i d e n t i 

f i c a t i o n of the s i x t h figure; there i s no reason v/hy he could 

not be simply a p r i e s t . There i s not a shred of evidence 

elsewhere to connect Augustus with the worship of the lares 

Augusti and the genius Augusti by those of the v i c i . ) A 

second l a r , seen i n the hand of one of the three figures, 

has already been handed over. The l e f t hand of the p r i e s t 

(or Augustus) i s missing, and i t has been suggested by Ryberg 
25 

that the hand once held the figure of the genius Augusti. 

Comparison of t h i s scene with one on an a l t a r found under 

the Palazzo C a n c e l l e r i a i n 1938 and dated to the Julio-Claudian 
26 

period makes t h i s suggestion quite plau s i b l e . Here we see 

a well-preserved three-figure group, each member carrying a 

small statuette. The centre one i s i d e n t i f i e d as the genius 

Augusti, those on the outside as the l a r e s Augusti. 

The figures of the l a r e s and genius of Augustus are 

portrayed i n a r e l i e f that i s part of an a l t a r dedicated no 
27 

l a t e r than 6 B.C. The i n s c r i p t i o n reads as follows: ' 
24 Ryberg, "Rites of the State Religion," 57. 

25 Loc. c i t . 
2 6 i&2£» £it., and 75-80; cf. PI. 24.37c and PI. 15.28b. 

27 CIL 6.445. The magistri being primi cannot post

date 6 B.C. (see n. 7 above). 
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LARIBVS'AVGVSTIS Genis. caesaruM' SACRum| 
(the names of the magistri) 

ImAGISTRI | QVI- K- AVGVSTIS- PRIMI- MAGisterium 
iniERVNT 

The' figure of the genius stands to one side and i s slightly-
turned away from the l a r e s . 2 8 Another altar from Rome,29 

dedicated LARIBVS AVGVSTIS and clearly dated to the. Augustan 
Age by the inscription MAG- VICT- AMI - NONI-,30 has a r e l i e f that 
depicts a scene of impending sacrifice which, i f correctly 
interpreted, shows that the genius Augusti not only figured 
in the worship of the lares Augusti but was the object of 
blood sacrifice. Represented are four vicomagistri standing 
by an altar; they are i n priestly garb and have their hands 
extended as i f to offer sacrifice. The two at the l e f t appear 
to be holding paterae tipped for poiiring a libation, while 
those at the right may be sprinkling incense. A flute player 
i s behind the altar. Two figures hold in readiness a bull and 
a pig. The offering of a pig to lares was usual enough; 31 i t 

has been suggested by Ryberg that the bull was for the genius 
32 

of Augustus. We know that the Arval Brothers regularly 

28 Mommsen's description at CIL 6.445. 
2 9 CIL 6.30957. 
30 The ninth year after the lower, terminus for the 

reorganization of the city i s before A.D. 14. 
, 31 Ryberg, "Rites of the State Religion," 60 and 

references cited there. 
32 Loc. c i t . 
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s a c r i f i c e d a b u l l to the genius of Augustus a f t e r h i s death, 

and that before A.D. 14 there, was provision f o r blood 

s a c r i f i c e to Augustus himself,34 

nATALIS* CAESARIS" IMMOLATIO' CAESARI- HOSTIA' 
SVPPLICATIO 

and to h i s numen; 

...HOSTIAS|SINGVL-INMOLENT • ET•THVS•ET • VINVM-
AD SVPPLICANDVM-NVMINI* EIVS-COLONIS- ETlINCOLIS-
PRAESTENT* 35 

PONTIFICES-Augures xu v i r i s. f . uiiVIR-EPVLOFVM' 
VICTVMAS-IN|MolANT'Numini augusti ad aram qVAM' 
DEDICAVIT'TI-CAESAR|PElicitatI Quod t i caesar 
aram AVG PATRI* DEDICAVIT 36 

To my knowledge, blood s a c r i f i c e to the genius 37 o r numen 

of a l i v i n g man or d i r e c t l y to the man himself was without 

precedent i n the West; Augustus appears to have been the f i r s t 

l i v i n g man i n the West so honoured. 

The magistri of the vicus Sandaliarius made a dedication 

33 E'..g.,' CIL 6.2051. Their records (except t h e i r 

Fasti) postdate the Augustan Age and cannot be used as 

evidence f o r t h e i r a c t i v i t y during that period. 

34 CIL 1.229 (Fer. Cum.). 

35 CIL 12.4333. 

36 CIL 1.231 (F. Praen.). The restoration from 

quod i s d i f f i c u l t to understand i n view of what precedes. 

37 According to Censorinus (2.2-3) the regular 

o f f e r i n g to the genius was wine. 
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to the lares Augusti i n A.D. 2.° Two lar e s are portrayed 

on the a l t a r ' s r e l i e f hut the genius Augusti i s not repre

sented. 

The m i n i s t r i of the v i c i also had a share i n the cu l t 

of the lares Augusti. We have two marble bases from Rome, 

each bearing an i n s c r i p t i o n that records a dedication to the 

lar e s Augusti by the m i n i s t r i of a vicus who c a l l themselves 

primi.59 Both dedications are by the same group. One of 

the i n s c r i p t i o n s reads as f o l l o w s : 4 0 

LARIB' AVG |MINISTRI | QVI- K- AVG • PRIMI INIERVNT 
(the names of the m i n i s t r i ) 

The phrase genius Augusti i s conspicuous by i t s absence 

i n the dedications to the lar e s Augusti by the magistri and 

m i n i s t r i of the v i c i at Rome that have been cited thus f a r . 

The words of Ovid must be reckoned with, but i t must be 

remembered that dating 'from the .Augustan Age;: the worship 

of the genius Augusti along with the lar e s Augusti on the 

basis of int e r p r e t a t i o n of r e l i e f s i s most hazardous and should 

be used with the utmost caution. 

In h i s account f o r the year 10 B.C., Dio w r i t e s : 4 1 

eyrecSty re j/ojrupiof oCoQts es euecv^s- do TOO 

38 CIL 6.448. 

59 CIL 6.446-447. 

40 CIL 6.446. 

41 Dio 54.35.2. 
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Mi €/f£(v/7 KM o ShjfAos cruvecrrpveYK<<V) e-durou 

yUtrl/ O L)cS& jA (, IC\( €• U 5 cfe 6 f) /IA O CT loi S l< dt 

TT^oceri K*i Opiovo/ts EipryVtis re icrr/p^/. 
For the erection of the three statues, Augustus was clearly 
responsible. Salus does not appear to have been a much 
emphasized abstraction. She i s not found in any of the 
Augustan Fasti and does not appear on coins u n t i l late in 

42 
the reign of Nero. We find her mentioned along with Pax 

Concordia in the Fasti of Ovid: 4 3 

Ianus adorandus cumque hoc Concordia mitis 
et Romana Salus araque Pacis e r i t . 

The ara Pacis referred to by Ovid was dedicated in 9 B.C., 
four years after the Senate had decreed that i t be built. 
In the Res Gestae, Augustus records the provisions of that 
decree: 4 4 

cu]m ex H^.spa]nia Gal[Liaque, rebus i n his pjrovincis 
prosp[e]re [gest]i(s], Rjomam redi] T i . Ne[rjone P. 
Quijhtilio consulibujs, aram[Pacis A]u^ust[ae 

42 BMC Emp. clxxv. 
45 Fasti 3.881-882. 
44 Res Gestae 2.12. The Greek version reads: 
ore 4f 0Icr7r°cvi'o{s /<*c P^A^TUS, TIZV 4V 

T<AUT</S TA\?S- irrA^Xe^/s 7rp*YJA-°Ir*JVKATA 

T^S eu X^S re\eir 0evi^v, e/s TjJu/ut?v e-TT-
tvtjhOoV Ti{2ef)cooL [/vejp^vi KAI TfcirXii+x. 
/(0(VTi\tujL UTToLTOfS, (3 oujUOV E Ip^pVtfS 

^htfZoLO-TQS ujrep rtps ejUitjs eiTA.VotfdO ft" 

c ep to Bf) i/d i. eipt) ft (tr* TO if cr UVKX t?Tos ev 
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senatus pro] rediftju meo cjonsecrari censuit] ad 
camfpum Martium, in qua majgistratus et sac[erdotes 
et virgines] V[est]afLes anniversarium sacrificjium 
facer|e iussit.] 

Both the decree of the Senate and the day of the altar's 
dedication were entered in the Fasti; 

FER EX S C Q E D ARA|PACIS AVG IN CAMP MARl 
CONSTITVTA EST|NERONE ET VARO COS 45 
ara pACIS AVGVST|cONSTITVT 46 
FERIAE-EX'S•C-QVOd eo DIE*ARA|PACIS AVGVSTAe 
in campolMARTIO DELTCATA eST-DRVSO-ET'CRISPINO' 
Cos 47 1 

FER-EX'S•C•Q-E> D'ARAj PAC'AVG'D 48 
The ara Pacis does not appear on Augustan coins, although 
Pax had been stressed as early as 28 B.C.49 The Senate 
seems to have been responsible for the linking of Augustus' 
name with Pax; perhaps a l l the abstractions closely 
associated with the regime and the Emperor were viewed as 

5 0 
being described by Augusta. The grouping of Pax with Actium 

rre&iujL 3,/\peudsJ rr/oos £ i rod's re 7<K?S <Zf>X*^s M 
roas ceptTs r£s re UptUs ei/(<>(oo~ccos- 6ucrus-

45 CIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 
46 CIL 1.248 (F. Ant.). 
47 CIL 1.232 (F. Praen.). 
48 CIL 1.212 (F. Caeret.). 
49 Grant, Roman Imperial Money 20 f i g . 4. 
50 Cf. e.g., CIL 6.761 (see n. 7 above), a dedication 
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(and, by implication, with Augustus) i s n i c e l y stated by 
Ovid: 51 

ipsum nos carmen deduxit Pacis ad aram. 
haec e r i t a mensis f i n e secunda dies, 

frondibus A c t i a c i s comptos redimita c a p i l l o s , 
Pax, ades et toto mitis i n orbe mane. 

The r e l i e f s of the ara Pacis portray a contemporary s a c r i f i c i a l 
52 

procession as well as the legendary origins of Rome. Those 

i n which Terra Mater and the s a c r i f i c e of the sow by Aeneas 

appear 
...are thus r i c h l y symbolic of the divine 
destiny of Rome which the house of Augustus 
through the aid of Augustan Peace was 
bringing to fulfilment.53 

Such r e l i g i o u s themes, becoming a commonplace i n Augustan 

ar t , i l l u s t r a t e again the importance of the state r e l i g i o n 

during the l i f e t i m e of Augustus. In the procession, Ryberg 

i d e n t i f i e s four flamines and-suggests that one was the 

flamen of Divus Julius.54 

" t 0 Fortuna Augusta; CIL 1.229 (see above, chapter 3, n. 11), 

a supplicatio to V i c t o r i a Augusta; CIL 1.244 (c i t e d below, 

n. 66), an a l t a r of Ops Augusta; CIL 1.231 (see n. 69 below), 

a shrine of Concordia Augusta. 

51 F a s t i 1.709-712. 

52 See Ryberg, "Rites of the State Religion," 40-48 

f o r an excellent description of the r e l i e f s , as well as Plates 

10-13. 
53 Taylor, Roman Emperor 199. 

54 "Rites of the State Religion," 44. 
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When l i s t i n g the divine honours accorded the l i v i n g 
J u l i u s Caesar, Suetonius included among those ampliora.•. 
humano f a s t i g i o the naming of a month afte r Caesar. In 
27 B.C. Augustus received t h i s honour: 5 6 

...et mensis S e x t i l i s i n honorem eius appellatus 
est. 

However, i f we are to believe Dio, the honour was not accepted 
u n t i l 8 B.C., f o r , i n h i s account of the events of that year, 
he writes:57 

...KM rev junvA rev H e ^ r t s i o v inc K<\oo/tAevo\/ 

rKuYOlKfToV oLVTouV'OjU4.<re, 

I t appears that i n t h i s year Augustus allowed that his b i r t h 
day, an event at which he was the'object of blood s a c r i f i c e 
at Cumae,58 be permanently commemorated by circus games. 5 9 

As noted above, provision f o r the celebration of Octavian's 
birthday had been made by the Senate sometime before h i s 
return from the East i n 29 B.C. 6 0 Dio refers many times 

55 "Divus I u l i u s 76. 

56 Livy, Epitomae 134. References to t h i s are f r e 
quent i n the l i t e r a t u r e ; see, e.g., Suetonius, Divus Augustus 
31; Censorinus 22.6; Macrobius, Saturnalia 1.12.35; and Dio 
55.6.6-7. 

57 Dio 55.6.6. 

58 See n. 34 above. 
59 Dio 55.6.7. 

60 Chapter 2, pp. 55-56; here there i s also cited 
the evidence of the F a s t i wherein there i s provision f or 
the celebration of Augustus' birthday. 
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to the celebration of the f i r s t Emperor's birthday. The 
occasion may have been the most significant celebration of 
the year during the Augustan Age. 

Prom 8 B.C. to A.D. 14, there do not appear to have 
been at Rome any deviations from the direction of development 
that the Roman Imperial Cult had assumed thus far. Por his 
service to the state, Augustus was given what probably was 
the highest honour that a Roman could receive, the t i t l e 
pater patriae; 6 2 

tertium dec[i]mum consulatujm cum gerebam, senatus 
et equjester ordo populusqfue] Romanus universus 
[appellavit me pjatrem patriae.... 

The t i t l e i s frequently found on Augustan coins that postdate 
2 B.C. 6 3 Deified abstractions associated with the regime and 
the princeps continued to be stressed. Dated about A.D. 7 i s 

61 Dio 54.8.5 (20 B.C.), 54.26.2 (13 B.C.), 54.30.5 
(12 B.C.), 54.34.1-2 (11 B.C.), 55.6.7 (8 B.C.), 55.26.3 
(A.D. 4), 56.25.3 (A.D. 11), 56.29.1 (A.D. 13). See also 
Horace, Epistolae 1.5.9; G-ellius, Noctes Atticae 15.7; and 
Suetonius, Divus Augustus 57. 

62 Res Gestae 6.35. The Greek version reads: 

Tp<CKM6(:i<<Lrt}V a-rr^Tecci/ ^yavros- (AOU tf re 

CTUVK A/7 ros KM T O tv7f//<:oY r^y/uu. o re ci/vms 

ti/jrios TUJV cPui/Aoifuji/ 7rpc<rt)fopeo(re jue Trtref)* 

7r<*.r/o (Sas~ 

63 E.g., Grant, Roman Imperial Money 77 f i g . 32, and 
82 f i g . 34. 
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provision f o r the erection of a l t a r s to Ceres and Ops Augusta; 

PERIAE ARAE OPIS ET CERERIS IN VICO IVGARIol 
CONSTITVTAE SVNT 6 5 

PERIAE QVOD EO DIE ARAE|CERERI MATRI ET OPI 
AVG VST AE EX VOTO SVJSCEPTO CONSTITVTAe SVNT 
CRETICO ET LONG Cos 6 6 

PERIAE•CERERI | ET • OPI•AVG 6 7 

A shrine of Concordia and an a l t a r of P e l i c i t a s were also 

added to the l i t t l e pantheon of abstractions before A.D. 14. 

Suetonius records that Tiberius dedicated the shrine of 

Concordia; 6 8 

dedicavit et Concordiae./.aedem... . 

A date of A.D. 10 i s provided by the P a s t i P r a e n e s t i n i : 6 9 

CONCORDIAE AVgustae aedis dedicatA EST 
P•DOLABELLA C'SILANO COs 

Concordia does not appear on Augustan coins, nor does 

P e l i c i t a s , whose a l t a r Tiberius dedicated before Augustus' 

death. Our only evidence i s a much restored entry i n the 

F a s t i P r a e n e s t i n i ; 7 0 

PONTIFICES-Augures xu v i r i s. f . uiiVIR* 

64 For a discussion of the date, see Mommsen's 

commentary i n CIL 1.324. 
6 5 CIL 1.240 (F. V a i l . ) . 

66 CIL 1.244 (F. Amit.). 

67 CIL 1.248 (F. Ant.). 

68 Tiberius 20. 

69 CIL 1.231. 

70 Loc. c i t . 
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EPVLONVM' VICTVMAS' I+olANT 'Nurnini augusti 
ad aram qVAM' DEDICAVIT' TI- CAESAR|PElicitatI 
Quod t i caesar aram AVG PATRI* DEDICAVIT 

The gods of the state continued to receive their due from 
Augustus. In 2 B.C. he had set up a temple of Mars: 7 1 

in privato solo Martis Vltoris templum 
...[ex manijbus f e c i . 

There were also special games in honour of Mars that Augustus 
prided himself on founding: 7 2 

[cJon[sul xiii] ludos Marfbiajles prjimus feci] qu[os] 
p£>st i]d tempus deincep[s] ins[equen]ti[bus annjis 
[s. c. mecum fecerunt ccjn[su|les. 
It remains to consider the spread of the Roman Imperial 

Cult, f i r s t in the rest of Italy, and then in the other areas 
of the West. In the light of the references that have already 
been made to the contents of Augustan Pasti from various parts 
of Italy, i t i s clear that the cult had assumed a national 
character during the Augustan Age; however, there were 
developments i n Italy unlike those at Rome, at least in so 
far as concerned o f f i c i a l s who were connected with the cult. 
To .the period 12 B.C.- A.D. 14 i s dated the f i r s t evidence 
for the existence of different t i t l e s that are descriptive 

71 Res Gestae 4.21. 
72 Ibid. 22. The Greek version reads: 

UTT4T0S Tp(a KLdl6(KJLT0V' \$€cHS ''AfX^S ff^pTOS 

//tie TtTreiToi. iviciOToTs ô oy<w<*r( <ruvK Xtprou 
\ v 3 / c ei ' r 1 
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of positions that probably are to be associated with the 
Roman Imperial Cult in varying degrees. It i s thought that 
these t i t l e s designate positions of religious significance 
i f only because they appear to have been created by analogy 
with the t i t l e s of priests of various divine powers, for 
example, Augustalis from Mercurialis, magister Augusti from 
magister fani, magister Augustalis from magister Mercurialis, 

73 

and flamen Augustalis from flamen D i a l i s . ' ' A s a result of 
comparative studies with post-Augustan inscriptions, different 
theories have been advanced about the nature of the relation
ships of the positions described by these t i t l e s , either one 
to another or with the Roman Imperial Cult, but even today 

74 
there i s no solution to the problem. It w i l l be assumed 
in this paper that there was some sort of relationship of 
these positions with the cult; l e t i t suffice here to consider 
inscriptions dated to the Augustan Age in order to determine 
which positions existed at that time. 

73 Nock, "Seviri and Augustales," MelangesBidez 11 

(1934) 630-631. 
74 Cf. e.g. Taylor, "Augustales, Seviri Augustales, 

and Seviri: a Chronological Study," TAPA 45 (1914) 231-253, 
especially pp. 232-233 for references to previous articles 
on the subject as well as for an outline of some of the 
areas of disagreement; Rushforth, Latin Historical Inscriptions 
63-66; Nock, "Seviri and Augustales," 627-638; and Oliver, 
"Gerusiae and Augustales," Historia 7 (1958) 472-496. 
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We have noted that at Rome the public worship of the 
lares Augusti was associated with the magistri and ministri 
of the v i c i , and that this worship dates from 12 B.C. The 
f i r s t magistri Augustales of Nepet, indeed the only ones 
we know of from any place in the West dating.from the Augustan 
Age, appear in an inscription dated to 12 B.C.:75 

IMP*CAESARI<DIVI*P|AVGVST0|PONTIF-MAXIM'COS'XII 
TRIBVNIC•POTESTAT'XI|MAGISTRI' AVGVSTAL'PRIM 

(The only Augustalis of the Augustan period i s found in an 
inscription from Almeida, dated A.D. 4-5; see below, p. 111.) 
Contrary to what i s stated in some learned studies, 7 6.no 
inscriptions containing the t i t l e s seviri Augustales and 
seviri can be dated to the Augustan Age with any degree of 
certainty. The t i t l e flamen Augustalis appears twice in 

77 
an inscription from Pisae that i s dated A.D. 4. 

...INTEREA-T-STATVLENVS'IVNCVS' FLAmeN«AVG VS TALI S'.... 

...IDQVe t. stATVLENVS•IVNCVS« PRINCEPS•COLONIAE-
NOSTRAE'FLAMEN-AVGVSTalis.... 

This flamen Augustalis may have been associated with an 
Augusteum at Pisae that appears in an inscription from there 
dated A.D. 2: 7 8 

...IN FORO IN AVGVSTEO*.. .. 

75 OIL 11.3200. 
76 See e.g. those of Taylor and Nock cited in n. 74. 
77 CIL 11.1421, lines 43 and 49. 
78 CIL 11.1420, line 1. 
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The nature of an Augusteum i s not known; perhaps i t was a 
shrine or a temple of Augustus. Prom an inscription found 
at Puteoli and dated A.D. 1, we learn of the only known 
instance of the worship of the lares Augusti outside of Rome 
during the Augustan Age: 1 J 

C•CAESAR•AVG•P•L•PAVLLO•COS|LARES'AVGVSTOS 
(names of the magistri) 
MAGISTR-DE'SVO-P-C-

Just as at Rome, the magistri are associated with this cult. 
At Pompeii there appear to have "been three kinds of ministri 
during the Augustan Age, as well as a sacerdos Augusti and 
a flamen Augusti. There i s no evidence to associate the 
ministri of the pagus Augustanus f elix suburhanus with the 
cult of the Emperor's lares and genius, as Miss Taylor 

o n 

suggests. Of more interest to us are the ministri Augusti 
who appear in an inscription that i s dated to 2 B.C.:ox 

(names of slaves) MIN- AVG< EX- D- DjIVSSV| M< 
HOLCONI'RVPI-IV|A- CL0DI- FLACCI• III I D • V< I'D«| 
P- CAESETI- POSTVMllN'TINTIRI' RVPI'| d V' V-A- S-
P-P| imp. caeSARE-XIII m. plautio siLVAUO • COS 

There i s no evidence that the ministri Augusti existed at 
Pompeii after A.D. 34; no Augustales at Pompeii predate 

79 CIL 10.1582. 
80 Roman Emperor 279. 
81 CIL 10.890. The ministri Augusti also appear in 

CIL 10.891 and 892, dated A.D. 1 and A.D. 2 respectively. 
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o p 

A.D. 34. In A.D. 3, ministri Fortunae Augustae begin to 
appear: 8^ 

(names of slaves) MINIS!* PRIM'F0RTVN-AVG'IVSSl 
M'STAI- RVFI' CN'MELISSAEI'D'V'I-DlP'SILIO' L- 1 

VALVSIO'SATVRN'COS 
This inscription i s on a small base that was found in the 
cell a of a shrine identified by CIL 10.820 as the aedes 
Fortunae. Possibly the ministri Fortunae Augustae were 

84 
created at the same time that this shrine was dedicated. 
The t i t l e s flamen Augusti and sacerdos Augusti are found in 
several inscriptions from Pompeii. Consider f i r s t CIL 10.837: 

M•H0LC0NI0'RVFO•D•V•I•D•IIII' QVINQ TRIB•MIL' 
A * POPVLO'AVGVSTI•SACERDOTI | EX•D * D' 

The inscription records that Rufus was duovir for the fourth 
time, an honour clearly dated to 2 B.C. by CIL 10.890. In 
another inscription, where Rufus i s called Augusti Caesaris 
sacerdos, he appears as duovir for the f i f t h time: 8 5 

M•H0LC0NI01M•F'RVFO I TRIB•MIL'A POPVL- II,VIR' 
I- D ' V| QVINQ - ITER! AVGVSTI' CAESARI' SACERDf 
PATRONO'COLONIAE 

82 Taylor, "Augustales, Seviri Augustales and Seviri," 
238 n. 23. 

83 CIL 10.824. 
84 The date of the shrine's dedication i s otherwise 

unknown. 
85 CIL 10.830. 
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The i n s c r i p t i o n must postdate 2 B.C., and predate A.D. 14 

i f the undated i n s c r i p t i o n s CIL 10.840 and 944-946 are 

cor r e c t l y interpreted. In the f i r s t two i n s c r i p t i o n s , M. 

Holconius Celer appears as sacerdos Augusti designatus, and 

i n the other two as sacerdos d i v i Augusti. I t has been 

suggested by Mommsen that Celer was elected sacerdos just 

before Augustus' death, and that he did not hold the position 

u n t i l a f t e r the Emperor was dead, at which time Augustus was 
86 

o f f i c i a l l y recognized i n the West as a god. A person 

holding the po s i t i o n of sacerdos of a god usually did so f o r 

l i f e . 8 ' ' ' Assuming t h i s to be the case here, and that Mommsen's 

explanation i s correct, we may conclude that Rufus had died 

by A.D. 14 and thus was duovir f o r the f i f t h time before that 

year. In three i n s c r i p t i o n s that must then predate A.D. 14, 
o p 

Rufus i s c a l l e d flamen Augusti. One of these reads as 

f o l l o w s : 8 9 

M^HOLCONIO M F RVPO|II•V-1- D.QVINQVIENS|ITER• 
QVINQ 'TRIB' MIL' A <P | PLAMINI' AVG'PATR- COLO'D-D 
In I t a l y no templa Augusti can be dated to the 

Augustan Age, unless an Augusteum i s a temple of Augustus. 

An a l t a r of Augustus has been found at A q u i l e i a ; the i n 

s c r i p t i o n y i e l d s a date of A.D. 14, but we do not know 

86 CIL 10, p. 130. 

87 Smith, A Dictionary of Greek and Roman A n t i q u i t i e s 

997, s.v. sacerdos. 

88 CIL 10.838, 947 and 948. 89 CIL 10.838. 
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whether i t was set up before or after the death of Augustus: 9 0 

iMP< CAESAPJ | DIVI' P1AVGVSTO | PONTIF• MAXIMl 
TRIB-POTEST- XXXVII| COS'XIII' P P SACRVM 

There may have been more in Italy i f the arae referred to by 
Horace in the following passage are those of Augustus: 9 1 

praesenti t i b i maturos largimur honores 
iurandasque tuum per numen ponimus aras. 
To this last phase of the Roman Imperial Cult's 

development during the lifetime of Augustus i s dated the 
f i r s t evidence for the existence of cult elements in the ..' 
West (excluding Italy). An altar was set up at Lugdunum 

92 
i n 12 or 10 B.C. to Augustus and to Rome, an altar for 
which there was appointed a sacerdos: 

...tumultus qui ob censum exortus in Gallia 
erat componitur: ara dei Caesaris ad con-
fluentem Araris et Rhodani dedicata, sacerdote 
creato C. Iulio Vercondaridubno Aeduo.9^ 

90 CIL 5.852. 
91 Horace, Epistolae 2.1.15-16. 
92 The sources do not agree on the date. In Livy, 

the dedication i s included with the events of 12 B.C., but 
Suetonius believes that i t was dedicated in a consulship that 
i s dated to 10 B.C. (see below, notes 93 and 94). It may be 
that the altar was vowed in 12 B.C. and dedicated two years 
later; yet I think that we should be most hesitant to question 
the authority of Livy, a man who was contemporary with the 
event. 

93 Livy, Epitomae 139. 
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Claudius.natus est, I u l i o Antonio Fabio 
Africano consulibus, Kalendis Augustis, 
Lugduni, eo ipso die quo primum ara i b i 
Augusto. dedicata est.94 

• The coins of Lugdunum that are dated from the Augustan Age 

bear representations of t h i s a l t a r with the words ROM ET AVG. 

We know of another sacerdos arae Augusti from Lugdunum:96 

M LVCTER|LVCTERII* SENeCIANT*F-LEONI|OMNIBVS 
HOfNORIBVS IN PAJTRIA» PVNCTO | SACERD • ARAE | AVG • 
INTER CON(PLVENT ARAR|ET RHODANI CI VITAS CADI 
OB MERIT-EIVS| PVBL POSVIT 

The Lucterius Senecianus referred to may be the man whose 

name i s mentioned frequently by Caesar i n h i s account of the 
97 

G a l l i c Wars. The son of Lucterius would not have died much 

l a t e r than A.D. 14; thus i t i s quite possible that he was 

sacerdos at the ara Augusti while Augustus was a l i v e . 
In 2 B.C. an a l t a r to Augustus was set up on the Elbe 

q o 
by Lucius Domitius: 

O \c{(> A QfA i TCOS .. . TCV /A\^(dV h rj<f(-vos oc 

94 Suetonius, Claudius 2. 

95 See Grant, The Six Main Aes Coinages of Augustus 

Plates 17 and 18. Strabo describes the a l t a r but the temple 

to which he refer s i s of unknown date; see The Geography of  

Strabo 4.3.2. This temple i s mentioned i n several post-

Augustan i n s c r i p t i o n s ; e.g., CIL 13. 1619,1712 and 11174. 

96 C I L 13.1541. 

97 De Bello G a l l i c o 7.5,7 and 8; 8.30-35,39 and 44. 

98 Dio 55.10a.3. 
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(6d.nfi<kp>ois o-uve&era /<*i /3IAJUO\/ S/r'^ura'o 

r UJ r\oyoucrru) (.OpUcrcLTO. 

By 2 B.C. an altar of the Uhii had been erected, for in this 
year of the German revolt a certain Segimundus, who i s 
called sacerdos apud aram Vbiorum, broke his f i l l e t s . " This 
altar may have been dedicated to Augustus, like those set up 
at Lugdunum and on the Elbe, but we do not know this for a 
fact; A. Abaecherli i s not justified in writing 

...(the altar of the Ubii) was dedicated to the 
emperor or his genius. 1 0 0 

In A.D. 11 there was dedicated at Narbo an altar to the 
numen Augusti: 1 0 1 

plepS NARBONENSIS Aram| FVMINIS < AVGVSTI • DEDljcAVIT... 
As noted above, provision was made for sacrifice to the numen: 

...H0STIAS|SINGVL*INMOLENT- ET > THVS»ET•VIFVM* 
AD|SVPPLICAFDVM'NVMINI• EIVS < COLONIS•ET|INCOLIS-
PRAESTENT-102 

(The famous lex Narbonensis 1 0 3 that i s • dated"from the reign 

99 Tacitus, Annales 1.57. See ibid. 1.39 for another 
reference to this priest. 

100 "The Institution of the Imperial Cult in the Western 
Provinces of the Roman Empire," SMSR 10 (1935) 158. 

1 0 1 21k 1 2.4333, lines 1 and 2 in latere. 
102 CIL 12.4333, lines 32-34. 
103 CIL 12.6038. 
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of Tiberius cannot be used here as evidence for a stage 
i n the development of the cult at Narbo during the lifetime 
of Augustus. Worthy of note i s the following phrase, 1 05 

...INTRA FINES•EIVS•TEMPLI•STATVAE•PONENDAE' 
IVS ESTO'..., 

as well as two t i t l e s that describe priestly positions, 
flamen 1 0 6 and flamen Augustalis. 1 0 7) There was a flamen 
Augusti at Baeterrae: 1 0 8 

.. .PRAEFECTO' EQVIT- TRIBVNO - MLITVMJ leg. VII-
ET•LEG•XXII-PRAEFECT•CASTRORVM'FLAMINI AVG 
PRIMO|VRBI•IVL•BAETER-PRAEFECTO•PRO•II- VIRO-
C • CAESARIS • AVGVSTI- F 

Presumably the last position was held before the death of 
Gaius in A.D. 4. 

We know of three altars of Augustus in Spain that date 
before A.D. 14. The f i r s t , at Tarraco, i s known only from a 
story recorded by Q u i n t i l i a n : 1 0 9 

Augustus nuntiantibus Tarraconensibus palmam 
in aram eius enatam, "apparet," inquit, "quam 
saepe accendatis." 

104 Abaecherli, "The Dating of the Lex Narbonensis," 
TAPA 63 (1932) 256-268. 

105 CIL 12.6038, line 13-
106 Lines 10 and 17. 
107 Line 21. 
108 CIL 12.4230. 
109 Institutio Oratoria 6.3.77. 
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The second altar i s from Salacia and i s dated 5-4 B.C. by-
i t s i n s c r i p t i o n : 1 1 0 

IMP•CAESARI•DIVI•P•AVGVSTO|P0NTIFICI•MAXIMO • 
COS'XII|TRIB'P0TESTATE'XVIIII|VICANVS'BOVTI' 
P|SACRVM 

The third, set up at Astures Transmontani, is,dated 
A.D. 9-10: 1 1 1 

IMP*CAESARI• AVGVSTO' DIVI'P|COS'xTTl - IMP-XX" 
PONT' MAXj PATR; PATRIAE• TRIB' POT- XXXII. ..SACRVM 

The only Augustalis known to have existed in the Augustan 
Age appears i n an inscription from Almeida that i s dated 
A.D. 4 - 5 : 1 1 2 

caesARE- AVGVSTO ' TRIBVNI| pot. XXVII- COS-XIII-
PATER|teRMINVS-AVGVSTALIS 
The institution of the Imperial Cult in Africa i s 

usually thought to be post-Augustan,H3 but, as a result of 
the recent finding of an inscription i n Leptis Magna, we 
know at least of the existence of flamines Augusti Caesaris 
by 9-8 B.C. The inscription i n part reads: 1 1 4 

imp. caesar divi f. augustus COS XI IMP XIIII 

110 CIL 2.5182. 
111 CIL 2.2703. 
112 AE 1958 n. 10. 
113 See, e.g., Abaecherli, "Institution of the 

Imperial Cult," 174, and Taylor, Roman Emperor 212. 
114 Por photographs of the inscription and discussion, 

see Goodchild, "Two Monumental Inscriptions of Lepcis Magna," 
PBSR 18 (1950) 72-77. 
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TRIB POT XV PONT MaxiMVS.. .PLAMINIB AVG-VST 
CAESARIS (their names follow)... 
On the basis of the evidence that has been presented, 

there can be no doubt that the l i v i n g Augustus had his own 
altars and priests in the West. But what of temples? If 
Tacitus has correctly recorded the essence of a speech of 
Tiberius that was made after the death of Augustus, we ought 
not to expect that there existed tempia Augusti in the West 
while Augustus was alive. In this speech, 1 1 5 Tiberius 
refuses to allow the people of Hispania Ulterior to build 
a temple to him and his mother; he notes that he did allow 
that such a temple be erected i n Asia, and justifies his 
policy of one kind of treatment for the East and another 
for the West by claiming that he i s following the example 
of Augustus: 

...qui omnia facta dictaque eius vice legis 
observem. 

After the death of Augustus, permission was given the Spanish 
colony of Tarragona to build a temple of Augustus; Tacitus 

115 Tacitus, Annales 4.57-38. Por a discussion of 
Tiberius' refusal of divine honours and the relationship of 
his policy to that of Augustus, see Taylor, "Tiberius' 
Refusal of Divine Honours," TAPA 60 (1929) 87-101; Scott, 
"Notes on Augustus' Religious Policy," ARW 35 (1938) 121-122; 
and Charlesworth, "The Refusal of Divine Honours: an Augustan 
Formula," PBSR 15 (1939) 1-10. 
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comments: 1 1 6 

...datumque i n omnes provincias exemplum. 

The temple i s represented on.coins with the words DEO 
117 

AVGVSTO. In spite of the following charge broiight against 
the dead Augustus, 1 1 8 

n i h i l deorum honoribus relictum cum se 
temp l i s . . . c o l i v e l l e t , 

119 
or t h i s remark of Suetonius, 

templa quamvis s c i r e t etiam pro consulibus 
decerni solere, i n n u l l a tamen provincia 
n i s i communi suo Romaeque nomine recepit, 

i t could r e a d i l y be argued that these comments apply only to 

the East and that Tacitus had i n mind the s i t u a t i o n i n the 

West when he used exemplum. The dateable evidence from Rome, 

It a l y and the Western provinces confirms t h i s contention, 

with one exception. The following i n s e r t i s found i n the 

Chronica of Cassiodorus under 9 B.C.: 

Drusus Nero et L. Quinctius. h i s coss. apud 
Lingonum gentem templum Caesari Drus sacravit. 

According to Mommsen, Cassiodorus at t h i s point was following 
120 

Livy. Hence we ought not be too eager to disregard the 

evidence. I t may be objected that the Caesar of Cassiodorus' 

116 Annales 1.78. 

117 The numismatic evidence i s ci t e d by Furneaux i n 

his ; e d i t i o n of the Annales, Vol. 1.253 n. 4. 

118 Tacitus, Annales 1.10.6. 

119 Divus Augustus 52. 

120 Mommsen, MGH 11.135. 
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insert i s Julius Caesar, and that Julius i s referred to as 
Caesar by Livy ( i f i t i s agreed that the Epitomae accurately 
reflect word usage of Livy); however, in the Epitomae, 
Augustus i s called Caesar i n the account of events after 
2 7 B.C. Consequently the reference of Cassiodorus could be 
either to Julius Caesar or to Augustus. But are we to believe 
that Drusus would be associated with a temple of Augustus in 
the West i f i t was the policy of Augustus to refuse such 
temples? The enigma must remain without elucidation. 

As the Roman Imperial Cult spread into the provinces, 
i t may have served a p o l i t i c a l purpose, especially in areas 
where loyalty was a source of anxiety to Rome, although 
whether this function was accidental or intended (and, i f so, 
by whom?) i s open to question. The existence of the cult 
ipso facto constituted a means for the expression of loyalty 
to the Emperor and to the regime, and the locations of the 
altars focal points for this expression. Clearly Augustus 
did not disapprove. But intended p o l i t i c a l function remains 
to be demonstrated. 



CHAPTER FIVE 
CONCLUSION 

The conclusion w i l l consist of a summation of points 
that have already heen made, and some additional comment. 
Only at this place in the study i s i t possible to take a 
synoptic view of the material that has been presented; thus, 
as points are repeated, the reader, instead of being 
restricted to a consideration of them solely in terms of 
what preceded, w i l l for the f i r s t time be conscious of their 
relationship to the whole, and from this perspective w i l l 
perhaps gain new insights into and, i t i s hoped, further 
understanding of the developments that have been the subject 
of our investigation. 

The evidence for periodic and spontaneous worship of 
the l i v i n g in the West during the Republican period indicates 
that at least some elements of the population were prepared 
to worship l i v i n g people, a capacity that attests to the 
probable effect of Eastern ways of thinking i n the West. As 
far as concerns Camillus, Scipio Africanus and Julius Caesar, 
we can argue either way whether the evidence indicates that 
they wished to foster belief that they were more than human, 
and, i n the case of Julius Caesar, whether he tried to 
encourage worship of himself; however, there can be no doubt 
that the l i v i n g Caesar was called a god and that there was 
provision made to accord divine honours to him while he was 
s t i l l alive. In the f i r s t chapter, then, the reader becomes 
aware of the capacity of some people in the West to worship 
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the l i v i n g , and of the problem of agency. With t h i s i n mind, 

we witness the inception and early development of the Roman 

Imperial Cult i n the West up to the death of Augustus. 

Prom the time of Octavian's a r r i v a l at Rome i n 44 B.C., 

the wheels were set i n motion that gave r i s e to some very 

important elements of the Roman Imperial Cult, f o r there took 

place at t h i s time and i n the following years the deliberate 

enshrinement of Divus J u l i u s i n state cult by Octavian, and 

hi s obvious attempts to bui l d up a public image of himself 

as one who was descendant from the gods, indeed, a d i v i f i l i u s , 

and as one who was clos e l y associated with Apollo,- even 

worthy of dwelling within the very precincts of t h i s god. 

Yet, i f V e r g i l ' s changed attitude towards the d i v i n i t y of 

Octavian has been co r r e c t l y interpreted, then the rul e r ' s 

concept of h i s own status on earth, at le a s t as he wished to 

have i t projected i n the years just before 29 B.C. (and 

ce r t a i n l y afterwards), was that of a.man destined to achieve 

immortality. Expectation of a new age was observed i n the 

l a t e f o r t i e s , a golden age that was l a t e r celebrated i n 17 B.C. 

I t was suggested that the thinking of Octavian was so affected 

by V e r g i l ' s portrayal of Apollo as the r u l e r of the new age 

that he sought the kind of association and i d e n t i f i c a t i o n 

with that god such as the evidence a t t e s t s . Thus, i n the 

second chapter, i t becomes clear that Octavian was markedly 

instrumental i n the formation of those elements of the Roman 

Imperial Cult that date to the period 44-29 B.C. Noted also 
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was worship of Octavian in Italy dated to the thi r t i e s . 
In 27 B.C. Octavian publicly declared a solution to 

the enigma of his p o l i t i c a l position: he emerged as the 
leading citizen of the New Republic that he had restored. The 
old forms of government remained, but i n fact i t was rule by 
one man, the princeps of the state, who, as optimi status 
auctor, would render the greatest possible services to the 
state and thereby attain immortality after death; to this 
end he laboured a l l his l i f e . Yet, by virtue of his position 
as one who was descendant from the gods and a divi f i l i u s , 
and of his association with Apollo, and, after 27 B.C., of 
his name Augustus, a l l of which suggested suprahumanity 
without actually claiming godhead, Octavian although among 
men was separated from them. His insistence that the old 
Roman religion be very much a part of the l i f e of the New 
Republic served exceedingly well to enhance this position, 
for the consequent religioLis atmosphere that apparently 
permeated the Augustan Age caused to be of greater significance 
Augustus' claims of divine association and descent. Within 
the context of this revived and meaningful Roman state 
religion, the old worships thrived. But certain worships of 
the age had special significance for the princeps and the 
regime; their importance does not end with simply being part 
of the fabric of the restored religion. Included in this 
group are the following: 
1. The worship of deities connected with the Julian house, 
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namely, Venus, Mars, Apollo, Vesta and Divus Julius. These 
were the principal divine powers of the regime. We have 
already noted Augustus' claims of divine descent and divine 
association and that his consequent position was probably 
much affected by the significance of the state religion i n 
the Augustan Age. The very deliberate encouragement in 
these circumstances of the worship of Apollo, Venus, Mars, 
Vesta and Divus Julius must have even further enhanced his 
suprahuman status. 

2. The worship of certain deified abstractions. These 
typified qualities and characteristics of the regime, for 
which the Emperor appeared responsible; a l l were thus closely 
associated with him in the minds of the people. 
3. The public worship of the lares Augusti, the numen  

Augusti and the genius Augusti. These innovations along 
with the worship of the Augustan abstractions may have 
constituted indirect worship of the Emperor, perhaps, in a 
manner un-Republican yet not essentially contrary to Republican 
notions, a means by which the need of many to worship their 
ruler might be satisfied, the result being, so to speak, the 
expression of un-Roman sentiment in Roman dress. But we 
cannot say that Augustus was responsible for the public 
worship of his lares, numen and genius, nor can we say that 
he was responsible for the arae Augusti, or for the creation 
of different priestly positions connected with the cult, or 
for the senatorial decrees that provided for so many yearly 
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public celebrations in his honour and thereby put him on a 
par with the deities of the state, or for the blood sacrifice 
to his numen, his genius, his lares and to himself; here we 
encounter other agents at work, the Senate and the people. 
The consequent forms of the Roman Imperial Cult as i t emerged 
in the Augustan Age must be attributed to these three distinct 
forces, though i t i s not possible sometimes to determine 
which of the three or whether a combination thereof was 
responsible. 

In sum, we may say that although there i s no evidence 
from the West that Augustus sought to be regarded as a god, 
i t i s clear that he was not satisfied v/ith a human status 
like that of other men. He did not direct the people of the 
West to worship him, yet his unique position for which in 
part he was responsible could only have encouraged men not 
to look upon him as one of them. Probably there was some 
sort of o f f i c i a l discouragement of outright worship that 
resulted in the use of Roman molds and innovations within the 
framework of the religion as a means of giving satisfaction 
to popular desire to worship this ruler and benefactor of the 
world. But such an avenue was not satisfactory for a l l ; 
before A.D. 14 we have seen the l i v i n g Augustus hailed as god, 
the altars of Augustus, the priests of Augustus, perhaps a 
temple of Augustus, and, not least of a l l , the way in which 
the provisions of the Fasti to honour him usurped the 
prerogatives of the gods. Was he a god in the eyes of the 
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people? 

arma deus Caesar dites meditatur ad Indos. 

ADDENDUM 

In my account of d e i f i e d abstractions that are dated 

from the Augustan Age, I u s t i t i a Augusta was omitted by mistake. 

The dedication of her statue i s recorded i n the F a s t i 

Praenestini (OIL 1.231): 
SIGNVM IVSTITIAE AVGVStae dedicatum planco 
ET SILIO COS 

Por a discussion of the three possible dates of dedication 

i n the Augustan Age, see Mommsen's note i n CIL 1.306. 
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APPENDIX ONE 

EVENTS OP JULIUS CAESAR'S LIFE 
THAT ARE ENTERED IN THE PASTI 

1. Victory i n Hispania U l t e r i o r 

2 . Victory at Alexandria 

3. Victory i n A f r i c a 

4. Birthday 

5. Games i n honour of Venus Genetrix that were 

i n s t i t u t e d by Caesar, and ca l l e d a f t e r 45 B.C. 

l u d i V i c t o r i a e Caesaris 

6. Victory i n Hispania C i t e r i o r 

7 . Defeat of Pharnaces 
8 . Victory at Pharsalis 

9 . Dedication of the temple of Venus Genetrix 



122 

APPENDIX TWO 

EVENTS IN THE LIFE OP AUGUSTUS 
THAT APPEAR IN THE PASTI 

1. F i r s t assumption of the fasces 

2. F i r s t closing of Ianus 

3. Decree of the Senate that the corona c i v i c a 

he placed above the door of h i s house 

4. Adoption of the name Augustus 

5. Dedication of the aedis Concordiae Augustae 

6. Provision f o r s a c r i f i c e to the numen Augusti 

at the a l t a r of F e l i c i t a s 

7. Dedication of the ara Pacis 

8. Decree of the Senate that he be ca l l e d pater  

patriae 

9. The day on.which he became pontifex maxima s 

10. The f i r s t time he was hailed as imperator 

11. Dedication of the signum and ara of Vesta 

12. Dedication of the temple of Mars 

13. Statement of intention to bu i l d the ara Pacis 

14. Victory at Alexandria 

15. Statement of intention to build the a l t a r s of 

Ceres and Ops Augusta 

16. Dedication of the temple of Divus J u l i u s 

17. Dedication of the ara Vic t o r i a e 

18. Victory at Actiiim 

19. Victory i n S i c i l y 

20. Birthday 
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21. Dedication of the temple of Apollo on 
the Palatine 

22. Statement of intention to build the ara  
Fortunae Reducis 

23. The day on which he f i r s t wore the toga  
v i r i l i s 

24. Dedication of the ara Fortunae Reduci 
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APPENDIX THREE 

MENTION OP THE IMPERIAL FAMILY 
IN THE FASTI BEFORE A.D. 14 

1. The day on which Tiberius Caesar f i r s t wore 

the toga v i r i l i s 

2. Birthday of Gennanicus 

3. Birthday of Tiberius Claudius Gennanicus 

4. The adoption of Tiberius by Augustus 

5. Provision f o r i n f e r i a e i n honour of Lucius 

Caesar 

6. Birthday of Gaius Caesar Germanicus 

7. Provision f o r i n f e r i a e i n honour of Drusus 

8. Birthday of Drusus Caesar 

9. Birthday of Tiberius Caesar 
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